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Purpose & Key Points 

 

This item presents the President’s Recommended FY 2016 Annual Operating Budget (operating 
budget) for discussion by the Finance Committee. 
 
The operating budget includes an overview of a variety of specific financial issues, including 
information on academic and operating investments, compensation plans, unit and institutional 
revenue adjustments, tuition rates, and related fees. 
 
During the 2015 legislative session, the University received an increase in state appropriation for 
the first of the biennium (FY16) and same level funding for the second year of the biennium (FY17).  
The table below outlines the University’s 2016-17 biennial budget general fund appropriations 
(appropriations from the Health Care Access fund and the Cigarette Tax have been excluded). 
 

University of Minnesota 
2016-2017 Biennial Appropriations ($ in Thousands) 

 
 FY2016 FY2017 Biennium 
 
Beginning Biennial Base Level Appropriation  $598,949 $598,949 $1,197,898 
 
S.F. 5 State Funding Level   $625,549       $625,549 $1,251,098   
 
Change from Beginning Biennial Base Level              $26,600 $26,600 $53,200 
Change from Prior Year $26,600 $0 
 
% Increase from Prior Year 4.4% 0% 
% Increase from Biennial Base Level Funding   4.4% 
 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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Incorporating the FY16 appropriations above, the budget framework for FY16 recommended by the 
President is as follows: 

University of Minnesota 
FY16 Budget Framework – Incremental Changes 

Incremental Resources:  
Increased State Appropriations $26,600,000 
Tuition Revenue Increase  $15,100,000 
Unit Resources $36,800,000  
Total Incremental Resources $78,500,000   

 
Incremental Expenditures:      

Compensation $23,000,000  

Student Financial Aid $750,000  

Academic Initiatives $48,550,000 
Mission Support & Operations          $6,100,000   
Total Incremental Expenditures $78,400,000 

 
Balance $100,000 
 

The recommended operating budget for FY16 reflects President Kaler’s vision for the University: a 
commitment to an excellent and affordable undergraduate education; investing in the University’s 
research enterprise; and reducing administrative costs. Specific funding decisions and priorities 
have been made to advance the University in each of these areas as follows: 

• Applying a significant portion of the increased state appropriation to hold down increases 
in resident tuition rates for FY16. 

• Reducing the planned increase in resident undergraduate tuition rates from 3% to 1.5%. 

• Reducing the planned increase in resident graduate and professional rates generally from 
3.5% to 2.5% (some vary slightly due to market considerations). 

• Continuing plans to increase the tuition differential between resident and non-resident 
undergraduate students. 

• Keeping graduate and professional tuition as low as possible and aligned with market 
conditions and peer institutions. 

• Minimizing increases in all student fees and room and board charges. 

• Implementing a competitive compensation plan to retain and recruit world-class faculty 
and staff through a budgeted 2% increase. 

• Maintaining critical technology and facility infrastructure. 

• Approving targeted, high-priority, innovative, and strategic investment proposals brought 
forward by the system campuses, Twin Cities colleges, and support units. 

• Creating a strategic investment pool to launch the Twin Cities campus strategic plan. 

• Taking action to reduce mission support/facilities/oversight costs where appropriate and 
redirect available resources to higher priority strategic needs. 

 
This operating budget achieves critical priorities to hold down tuition for Minnesota students (and 
to essentially eliminate cost of attendance increases to undergraduate students with financial need 
– as defined by Promise Program eligibility); maintain excellence at the University by investing in 
world-class talent and maintaining infrastructure; and reduce administrative costs. The operating 
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budget reflects priorities endorsed by the Board when it approved the University’s biennial budget 
request to the state. 
 
The resource and investment plans outlined above are included in the all-funds budget for FY16 for 
Board approval. The all current funds non-sponsored budget plan for FY16, which includes state 
appropriations, tuition, and all other sources (such as gifts, indirect cost recovery, sales and fees, 
and so forth), proposes total resources of $3,948,852,892 and expenditures/transfers of 
$3,149,163,635. The sponsored funds budget plan for FY16 (for externally funded research grants 
and contracts) is an additional $570,000,000. 
 
Background Information 

 

The Board of Regents reviewed and approved the biennial budget request to the state for the 2016-
2017 biennium on October 10, 2014.   
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I. Executive Summary 
 
The recommended FY16 operating budget detailed here reflects President Kaler’s core commitments for 
the University:  sustaining an accessible, excellent and affordable undergraduate education, investing in 
key academic priorities aligned with the strategic vision to solve the grand challenges of a diverse and 
changing world, and reducing administrative costs.  Specific budget decisions and priorities are being 
recommended to advance the University in each of these areas as follows: 
 
A. Access, Affordability and Academic Excellence  
 
This budget reflects the framework the President articulated in October 2014 when the Board of Regents 
approved the University’s biennial budget request to the state.  In part, that request sought: 
 

• A new state investment to offset cost increases and allow the University to hold tuition increases 
to zero for resident undergraduate, graduate and professional students for the 2015-16 academic 
year, and 

• A targeted new state investment to improve the research rankings and physician training and 
education programs in the Medical School 

 
The value and impact of these priorities were largely shared by the Governor and the Legislature, which 
resulted in a 4.4% ($26.6m) increase in our annual base appropriation.  To support students and families, 
the University hoped to secure funding sufficient to freeze resident tuition rates and requested $21.5 
million in FY16 and an additional $22.2 million in FY17 to achieve that goal.  While that request was not 
fully funded by the state, this budget does leverage the new $11.1 million state investment beginning in 
FY16 to address affordability for students and families and other goals the President and board have 
articulated.  Specifically, this budget: 
 

• Leverages the increased state appropriation to hold tuition rate increases to only 1.5% for resident 
undergraduate students, and also offsets increases in resident graduate and professional student 
rates, which vary by school and program 

• Increases the tuition differential between resident and nonresident undergraduate students, 
balanced by the need to minimize attrition and keep nonresident enrollment steady 

• Keeps graduate and professional tuition as low as possible and aligned with market conditions 
and peer institutions 

• Leverages changes in the MN State Grant Program and invests in the University’s need-based 
Promise Scholarship Program to offset the FY16 tuition increase (and all or nearly all of the cost 
of attendance) for qualifying undergraduate students  

• Minimizes increases in campus and collegiate fees 
• Minimizes increases to room and board costs.  On the Twin Cities campus those rates will 

increase 2.2%, primarily driven by estimated increased utility costs and the required increases in 
the minimum wage.  Even with that proposed increase, the room and board costs on the Twin 
Cities campus are expected to be the lowest in the Big 10. 

 
This budget also invests in academic excellence, leveraging the new state funding for FY16, targeted 
internal operating budget reductions, and increases in internal unit resources to support crucial 
competitive needs: 
 

• A competitive compensation plan to retain and recruit world class faulty/staff through a budgeted 
2% merit increase 

• Maintenance of critical technology and facility infrastructure 
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• Investments in an exceptional academic experience 
• Support for increased costs of ongoing operations 

 
B. Operational Excellence: Administrative Cost Reductions – From President Kaler’s first day in office, 

he committed to work smarter, reduce costs and enhance the quality of education.  This is something 
the University works on every day through Operational Excellence initiatives. 
 
President Kaler has committed to achieving $90 million in administrative cost savings by the end of 
FY19.  This work is reflected in the strategic plan which calls on the University to “support 
excellence and, with intention, reject complacency.” 
 

• To achieve President Kaler’s $90 million goal, the University has budgeted $15 million 
annually in operating cost reductions. 

o The University fulfilled the FY14 legislative performance metric to cut 
administrative costs by $15 million; reporting $18.8 million in reductions. 

o The University planned for another $20 million in administrative cost reductions as 
part of the approved FY15 budget. The current estimate is that total will be closer to 
$21.6 million. 

o As part of the FY16 budget, the University will achieve an additional $17.4 million 
in administrative cost reductions across all funds. 

o That’s a total of $57.8 million in the first three years toward the goal of $90 million 
by the end of FY19. 

• The savings are achieved in a variety of areas: 
o Units are reducing positions or leaving vacancies open (totaling an anticipated 

reduction of 21 FTE in support units and 52 FTE in academic units in FY16). 
o In addition to FTE reductions, units are planning significant salary savings by 

restructuring positions and/or hiring new employees at salary levels below those 
budgeted for open positions. 

o There will be continued cost savings through changes in purchasing processes and 
spending less on supplies, equipment, travel, consultants, temporary help, etc. 

 
C. Changes in State Funding – From FY08 to FY13, higher education in Minnesota experienced 

historic state disinvestment:  the University of Minnesota alone experienced a decrease of $140 
million in state appropriations during that time. 
 

• During the 2013 legislative session, lawmakers and the Governor took a big step toward 
reversing the trend by appropriating to the University the first funding increase in six years, 
and the 2015 session continued the trend, although at a slower pace. 

• The University receives roughly the same funding from the state as was appropriated in 
FY01, while serving 15 percent more students, adding the Rochester campus (2006) and 
increasing sponsored research activity (as measured by annual direct expenditures) by more 
than 70% or $200 million annually. 

• The 2015 legislative session resulted in a 4.4% increase in the University’s appropriation 
from the state, but at roughly $625 million (excluding cigarette tax and MNCare 
appropriations), it remains $164 million below the comparable FY08 peak of $788.6 
(adjusted for inflation-Higher Education Price Index). 

 
In summary, this budget advances President Kaler’s vision and achieves critical priorities endorsed by the 
Board of Regents when it approved the University’s 2016-17 biennial request: to limit increases in the 
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cost of attendance for Minnesota students, to maintain excellence at the University by investing in world 
class talent and maintaining our infrastructure, and to reduce administrative costs.   
 
II. FY16 Budget Development – Context and Summary Framework 
 
A. FY16 and FY17 State Appropriations 
 
Table 1 (below) outlines the President’s recommended financial planning parameters related to state 
general fund appropriations to the University of Minnesota for the 2014 -2015 biennial budget.  The 
appropriations from the Health Care Access Fund, and the appropriation to the Academic Health Center 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 297.10 remain stable at $2.2 million and $22.3 million 
respectively, and have been excluded from the table. 
 

Table 1 
University of Minnesota 

2016 – 2017 Biennial Appropriations ($ in Thousands) 
 

       FY2016 FY2017 Biennium 
 
Beginning Biennial Base Level Appropriation  $598,949 $598,949 $1,197,898 
 
S.F. 5 State Funding Level   $625,549       $625,549 $1,251,098   
 
Change from Beginning Biennial Base Level              $26,600 $26,600 $53,200 
Change from Prior Year $26,600 $0 
 
% Increase from Prior Year 4.4% 0% 
% Increase from Biennial Base Level Funding   4.4% 
 
The appropriation increases in the table above for FY16 are explained further in the next section. 
 
B.  FY16 Budget Framework – Incremental Changes from Prior Year 
 
Each biennium, the University develops a budget planning framework to project the major cost drivers 
and potential revenue adjustments within the primary discretionary funds in the operating budget:  the 
state appropriation and tuition.  The goal of the annual budget process (as a correlated component of the 
biennial budget plan) is to balance institutional resources and spending decisions in these funds and to put 
in place plans for setting unit spending levels consistent with projected revenues for all the other sources 
of funding.  This document outlines the specific decisions and resulting proposed budget for state 
appropriations and tuition (combined) and identifies the projected revenues and spending in all other 
funds.  The combination is presented as an all funds budget in Attachment 1: Resource and Expenditure 
Budget Plan – University Fiscal Page. 
 
The budget challenge for FY16 related to the combined state appropriation and tuition funds will be 
addressed through a combination of increased state appropriations, unit budget reductions and resource 
adjustments, and new tuition revenue.  The figures shown in Table 2 are incremental recurring changes in 
revenue and expenditures compared to the prior fiscal year.   
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Table 2 
University of Minnesota 

FY16 Recurring Budget Framework 
Incremental Resources:  

Increased State Appropriations $26,600,000 
Tuition Revenue Increase  $15,100,000 
Unit Resources $36,800,000  
Total Incremental Resources $78,500,000   

 
Incremental Expenditures:      

Compensation $23,000,000  
Student Financial Aid $750,000  
Academic Initiatives $48,550,000 
Mission Support & Operations          $6,100,000   
Total Incremental Expenditures $78,400,000 

 
Balance $100,000 

 
As seen in Table 2, the President’s Recommended FY16 Operating Budget is based on incremental 
resources and expenditures totaling $78.5 million.  Resources include an increase in the state 
appropriation of $26.6  million;  a projected increase in tuition revenue of $15.1 million (from enrollment 
changes and rate increases in resident and nonresident tuition rates), and a combination of repurposing 
existing or recognizing new unit level resources of $36.8 million.      
 
Expenditures plans for FY16 include $23 million for a compensation adjustment for faculty and staff, 
roughly $750,000 to support merit aid for students, $48.6 million in support of existing or expanding 
academic programs (including a new $15 million from the state for the Medical School), and $6.1 million 
for mission support and general operations activities, including incremental facility costs.  
 
Further details on the resource changes and highlights of the proposed investments are described in 
Section III below. 
 
III.     FY16 Budget – Investment & Resource Plan Details 
  
A. Summary - FY16 Investment Plans 
 
Salaries – The President’s Recommended FY16 Budget includes a modest general wage increase for all 
employee groups: 
    FY16   
 
Faculty  2%  
Non-faculty Academic Employees (P&A)  2%  
Civil Service/Labor Represented Employees  2% 
Graduate and Undergraduate Assistants  2% 
 
The 2% for faculty, non-faculty academic employees, and civil service employees will be delivered based 
on merit and market competitiveness.  (Note: the negotiated agreement for represented faculty on the 
Crookston and Duluth campuses includes a 2.5% salary increase for FY16, which has been incorporated 
into the budget plan for those campuses.)  
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Fringe Benefit Rates: 
 
Overall, the fringe benefit rates to departments are increasing slightly for FY16, primarily due to a 4% 
increase in health plan costs between FY13 and FY14 (FY16 fringe rates recover costs experienced in 
FY14).  The employee groups and corresponding proposed rates are as follows: 
 Actual Proposed  
 2014-15 2015-16  
 
Academic/Police 33.8% 33.7%  
Non-Academic 26.3% 27.4% 
Partial Benefits 7.7% 7.9%  
Graduate Assistants- GA Health 16.6% 17.6% 
Graduate Assistants – Tuition Benefit $17.84/hr $18.29/hr 
Post Docs/Specialists – Uplan Health 21.4% 22.4% 
Undergraduates/Professionals in Training 0.0% 0.0% 
 
The breakdown of the fringe benefit rates by component can be found in Attachments 2 and 3. 
 
The FY16 increased cost for salaries and fringe benefits combined, based on the above assumptions, is 
$23 million in O&M (which includes the state O&M appropriation and tuition) and State Special funds.  
An additional projected cost increase of $15 million in other nonsponsored funds (gifts, sales, fees, 
federal appropriations, etc.), and $7 million in sponsored grant funds will be paid for through increases in 
those revenue sources or corresponding cost reductions. 
 
Student Financial Aid – $738,848 – For FY16, the President is recommending increased investment in 
student aid in four merit based aid programs.  Specifically, $82,500 is recommended to fund scholarship 
awards for an expanded national recruitment program for the Twin Cities campus, $300,000 is to meet the 
matching obligations associated with the 21st Century Match Program (scholarships for graduate 
students), $100,000 is to meet the matching obligations associated with the President’s Scholarship Match 
Program (scholarships for undergraduate students) and $256,348 is to meet the merit scholarship needs of 
the Morris campus. 
 
The President is proposing a modest increase to the Promise awards at some income levels, coordinated 
with approved changes in Pell and the Minnesota State Grant Program awards, as explained in section B 
below.   
 
Academic Initiatives - $48.6 million – As part of the budget development process, only the highest 
priority, innovative, or strategic new academic initiatives are included in the recommended budget.  For 
FY16 these include:   
 

1) $23.3 million for initiatives supporting academic programming that were proposed by campuses, 
colleges and support units throughout the University during the budget process, (examples below) 

2) $15 million for the Medical School to (as detailed in the appropriation language from the state) 
increase the school’s research capacity; improve the school’s ranking in NIH funding; attract and 
retain world-class faculty, staff and students; invest in physician training programs in rural and 
underserved communities; and translate the school’s research discoveries into new treatments and 
cures 

3) $500,000 related to the increase in the University/Mayo Partnership State Special appropriation 
for research in Alzheimer’s Disease and dementia, 

4) and $9.8 million to be set-aside for “post-budget” investments to address the Strategic Plan for 
the Twin Cities campus ($8.4m) and general strategic investments for the system ($1.4m).  For 

13 of 191



9 
 

 
 

the Twin Cities strategic plan, investment proposals from colleges and interdisciplinary teams 
will be reviewed early in the academic year and only those with the highest contribution to 
achieving the Plan’s goals will be awarded funding.    

 
Specific examples of items approved from the annual budget process with collegiate and support units 
(totaling $23.3 million recurring) include: 

• $1.3 million to transition the Office of Technology Transfer away from declining Glaxo royalty 
revenues (a reduction that has been anticipated and phased in over a three to four year period) 

• $1.1 million for faculty hires and student scholarships in the Carlson School of Management as 
the final year of the Board approved plan to phase-in the tuition surcharge for undergraduate 
students in that college 

• $5.1 million recurring to support core instructional and student services costs in the Law School 
($2.4m), the College of Science and Engineering ($3.5m), the Carlson School of Management 
($1.3m), the School of Dentistry ($1m), the School of Public Health ($2.3m), and on the Duluth 
campus ($2.2m).  Some of these units have recently experienced, and continue to see, negative 
impacts on tuition revenue from changes in enrollment.  Some have experienced a loss in 
Indirect Cost Recovery revenues with a slow-down in sponsored research awards.  And in some 
cases the growth in core program delivery to meet demand requires increased recurring 
investment.  Where applicable, efforts are underway to improve the trend in tuition revenues and 
to better align costs with a lower service.  In all cases, these units are implementing expense 
reductions as part of the plan to eliminate any structural imbalances in their budgets. 

• $2 million for general operating budget support in schools specifically linked to tuition revenue 
shortfalls (actual tuition revenues coming in below budgeted levels) in FY15.  These shortfalls 
result from a broad range of factors; examples include decreases in demand (licensure programs 
in the College of Education & Human Development and non-degree and ESL offerings in the 
College of Continuing Education), changes in retention (University of MN Morris), and an 
increase in Medical students taking advantage of the “year abroad” opportunities (Medical 
School). 

• $500,000 for a “Career Bundles” initiative in the College of Liberal Arts, designed to improve 
students’ (and parents’) understanding of the connection between a liberal arts education and 
career pathways by organizing academic, developmental, experiential and skills curricula and co-
curricular activities in a targeted way 

• $273,000 to support the opening of the Wellness Center on the Crookston Campus 
• $280,000 to implement a new Professional Advisors model in the College of Food, Agricultural 

and natural Resource Sciences 
• $584,200 for operation of the new University Portal for faculty, staff and students 
• $420,000 for the Human Research Protection Program - this investment for clinical oversight and 

regulatory professionals, and a protocol pre-review specialist to help develop training and an 
expanded quality assurance and improvement program, was made during the fall support unit 
budget process.  Now, however, it is part of the larger effort planned to strengthen the 
University’s human subjects research protection program.   Early estimates for items 
recommended by the Human Subjects Research Protection Program Implementation team are for 
an additional $1.9 million of recurring costs and $5.5 million of nonrecurring costs, with some 
expenses beginning in the fall of 2015.  Year one expenses for both the one-time costs of a new 
electronic IRB system (eIRB) and any recurring costs to support IRB/research compliance 
activities will be funded through a combination of institutional resources and funds under the 
control of the Vice President for Health Sciences/Dean of the Medical School and the Vice 
President for Research.  Costs in year two and beyond will be incorporated into the President’s 
recommended operating budget for FY17.  Consistent with the University’s internal budget 
model, these recurring costs may be assigned to units that benefit from the activity. 
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The investments in this category are funded through a combination of increased state appropriation, 
tuition increases, other unit-generated revenue increases, and internal reallocations/expense reductions. 
 
In addition to the recurring investments for FY16, this budget includes $9.7 million of one-time 
allocations to academic units for a variety of needs.  Notable examples include $1.9 million for the Duluth 
campus to jump-start the new Strategic Enrollment Plan, covering upfront costs as the tuition revenue 
builds over time; $483,000 to the School of Public Health to cover the costs of a new faculty member in 
Health Equity for three years as research awards ramp up to provide support on a recurring basis; $3.8 
million to help the Law School transition its expenditures to a new base level commensurate with lower 
levels of enrollment.  These nonrecurring investments will be funded through the use of one-time 
revenues. 
 
Mission Support and Operations - $6.1 million - Each year the University faces costs in facility 
operations and in the many and varied support functions that exist to advance the University’s teaching, 
research and service missions.  The President’s Recommended FY16 Budget includes $6.1 million of 
incremental new investment in these areas.  Examples include: 
 

• A net recognized increase in recurring facility-related costs of $2.6 million – utility costs on the 
Twin Cities campus (+$3.3m) and the system campuses (+$21k), new building operations 
(+$231K) and an decrease in debt and lease costs (-$1m) 

• $2.1m for electronic licenses in the Library ($345k) and enterprise-wide software 
licenses/maintenance agreements ($1.8m: $1.4m of which is for the upgraded enterprise 
PeopleSoft systems) 

• $438,000 for the fringe costs of Trades personnel in Facilities Management 
• $500,000 to partially address a structural budget imbalance in the Office of Human Resources 

(the Office has undergone a zero-based budgeting exercise and has restructured and reduced 
expenses as well) 

• $240,000 for business analysts focused on student academic reporting 
 
In addition to the recurring investments for FY16 in this category, this budget includes roughly $700,000 
for one-time allocations to support units.  The primary item here is $611,946 to the Disability Resource 
Center to cover fluctuations in service levels based on changes in need within the University community.   

 
B. Summary - FY16 Incremental Resources  
 
State Appropriation – The state appropriation to the University is increasing $26.6 million for FY16, or 
4.4% over the prior year.  That increase results from three individual funding decisions: 
 
 An increase of $11,100,000 to “minimize any increase in a student’s cost of attendance; for 

research to solve the challenges facing our state, nation, and world; to educate a diverse 
population of Minnesotans from every community who show the greatest promise; and for public 
service that builds lasting partnerships with communities across the state to address our most 
complex and pressing issues.” 

 An increase of $15,000,000 for the Medical School as described earlier 
 An increase of $500,000 to the University/Mayo Partnership state special appropriation for 

“competitive grants to conduct research into the prevention, treatment, causes, and cures of 
Alzheimer’s disease and other dementias.” 
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Tuition - The President’s Recommended FY16 Operating Budget increases tuition revenues to the 
institution by an estimated $15.1 million.  This is primarily the result of two significant decisions: 
 

a) The State of Minnesota provided funding for only a portion of the University’s request to hold 
tuition steady for all resident undergraduate, graduate, and professional students.  Failure to 
provide full funding for this initiative will require the University to increase resident tuition rates, 
though still at historically modest levels.  The President recommends a 1.5% increase to resident 
undergraduate rates on all campuses, and a 2.5% increase for most graduate and professional 
programs. 

 
b) The President is recommending increasing tuition for non-resident undergraduate students on the 

Twin Cities campus by $1,350 (7%), resulting in a difference between the resident and 
nonresident tuition of $8,600.  This change recognizes the President’s desire to increase the gap 
between resident vs. non-resident tuition rates over a period of time, while being sensitive to 
national recruitment goals and retention of current non-resident students.  As the attractiveness 
and national reputation of the University continues to increase, the University can move 
deliberately towards non-resident tuition models more closely resembling peer institutions.  The 
Crookston, Morris, and Rochester campuses, given their size and location, will continue to have a 
single undergraduate rate for both resident and non-resident students.  The President is 
recommending a 3% increase to the non-resident undergraduate rate for the Duluth campus.  
Non-resident graduate and professional rates will increase by 3.5%, consistent with the 
University’s original budget framework for FY16. 
 

A few professional degree programs have requested to vary slightly from the general guidelines above.  
Some post-baccalaureate programs have elected to remain at the 2014-15 rates resulting in a 0% increase.  
These program cite a variety of factors in choosing a 0% increase, including positioning rates within their 
competitive market set, holding down overall cost of attendance for their students, availability of grants or 
employer payments for instruction, as well as others.  Select others have requested to increase rates 
modestly faster that the guidelines.  Many of these programs are relatively new professional masters 
programs that set initial tuition rates below the general graduate school rate, and having proven the value 
of the degree, these programs are moving toward the general graduate school rate.  

 
The annual dollar and percentage tuition increases for undergraduate and graduate students on all 
campuses and for the primary professional rates are shown in the table below.  Attachment 4 (University 
of Minnesota 2015-16 Tuition Plan: Tuition Rates) provides details regarding all proposed tuition rates 
beyond those identified in the table below.  
 
University of Minnesota 2015-16 Undergraduate and Graduate Tuition Plan 

   $ Inc $ Inc % Inc % Inc 
 Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident 
       

Twin Cities Undergraduate $12,240 $20,660 $180 $1,350 1.5% 7.0% 
Duluth Undergraduate $11,896 $15,846 $176 $461 1.5% 3.0% 
Morris Undergraduate $11,896 $11,896 $176 $176 1.5% 1.5% 
Crookston Undergraduate $10,180 $10,180 $150 $150 1.5% 1.5% 
Rochester Undergraduate $11,896 $11,896 $176 $176 1.5% 1.5% 
Graduate Programs $15,844 $24,508 $386 $828 2.5% 3.5% 
Dentistry (12 mos.) $42,656 $77,603 $1,442 $3,341 3.5% 4.5% 
Law $40,172 $48,314 $980 $1,634 2.5% 3.5% 
Medical (1st yr students, 12 
mos.) 

$37,872 $51,510 $0 $1,743 0% 3.5% 

Pharmacy  $25,112 $36,760 $612 $860 2.5% 2.4% 
Veterinary Medicine $29,050 $53,992 $556 $1032 2.0% 1.9% 
MBA Day (1st yr students) $36,140 $46,500 $880 $1500 2.5% 3.5% 
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Federal, State and University Need-Based Grant Programs 
 
There are three primary need-based grant programs available to large sections of the student body: 
 
University Promise Scholarship Program:  For FY16, the University’s Promise Scholarship Program for 
Minnesota resident students will continue to help ensure that the University remains affordable for 
students from low and middle-income families.  The number of students eligible for the program is 
projected to be more than 13,000, and they will be supported with $30 million in Promise scholarships.   
Key attributes of the Promise Scholarship Program are: 
  
1. Equity:  All Minnesota resident undergraduates on all campuses with family incomes under $100,000 

per year will receive between $750 and $4,000 in gift aid.   
2. Progressivity:  The lowest income students receive the largest Promise scholarships.   
3. Predictability:  The Promise scholarship is guaranteed in the same amount for four years for students 

who matriculate as freshmen, and for two years for transfer students. 
4. Measurable: The cohort of Promise scholarship recipients is well-defined, so it is possible for the 

University to track the progress of Promise students and provide special support services, as 
appropriate to ensure timely academic progress and success. 

 
Given the plan to hold resident undergraduate tuition increases to 1.5% (coupled with changes in the 
Minnesota State Grant program detailed below), the President is proposing a modest increase to the 
Promise awards, at some income levels, in order to ensure that all Minnesota resident students qualifying 
for the Promise scholarship will, at a minimum, see no net tuition increase for the third year in a 
row.  This change will add approximately $600,000 in annual scholarship awards.  Because the award 
structure of the program was modified several years ago, estimated costs were going down slightly prior 
to this change (with the graduation of students grandfathered in to the previous methodology), so the 
$600,000 can be accommodated within the program’s current base level funding. 
 
Minnesota State Grant Program:   The Minnesota Office of Higher Education administers the State Grant 
Program, which awards need-based aid to low and moderate income students and families across the 
state.  State Grant awards are available to Minnesota residents generally up to $80,000 in annual income. 
Over 11,000 University of Minnesota students are assisted by this program. 
 
Given changes in the 2015 legislative session, as well as surpluses in the program, the Office of Higher 
Education will make formula changes to the State Grant Program that will benefit University of 
Minnesota students that qualify.  Though every student has slightly different financial circumstances, a 
typical University of Minnesota student qualifying for the State Grant program will see an increase of 
$470-$540 in 2015-16 over current year award levels. 
 
Federal Pell Grant program:  The U.S. Department of Education administers the Pell Grant program for 
the neediest students nation-wide.  The Department has announced that the maximum Pell Grant award 
will increase from $5,730 to $5,775 for the 2015-16 academic year.   
 
The collective changes in these three need-based grants programs are significant for students that qualify.   
 

• Most Minnesota resident students that qualify for the U of MN Promise program (students and 
families up to an annual income of $100,000) will, at a minimum, see no change in their net 
tuition payment in 2015-16 over the current year charge.   

• A typical full-time Minnesota resident student that qualifies for the State Grant program and/or 
the federal Pell program will have all or nearly all of their increase in total cost of attendance 
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covered by increases in these grant programs.  Total cost of attendance includes tuition, fees, 
room, board, and other miscellaneous living expenses. 

 
Additional Tuition Issues 
 
Carlson School of Management Tuition Surcharge -- Beginning in 2012-13, the Carlson School of 
Management implemented a tuition surcharge for all undergraduates enrolled in the Bachelor of Science 
in Business (BSB) degree program.  In accordance with the plan as originally approved, the surcharge 
will increase from the current $750 per semester to $1000 per semester in 2015-16.  This surcharge is 
similar to the practice of public school peers such as Michigan, Illinois, Texas, Wisconsin, and others.  
The additional revenue will be dedicated to hiring and retaining faculty and providing scholarships to help 
students in need meet the increased cost.  This is the final planned increase of the surcharge. 
 
3rd semester/full summer semester implementation – As part of President Kaler’s plan to explore 
additional opportunities for summer programming for students, two programs in the College of Design 
(Retail Marketing and Graphic Design) began optional year-round programming for students in these 
majors.  Developed as a pilot program, this would allow students to achieve a full bachelor’s degree in 
three years.  To help with this pilot, students in these two programs taking courses in summer 2014 were 
eligible for the same 13 credit banding that they enjoy during the academic year, meaning that there is no 
additional charge for taking credits beyond the 13th credit.  With the conclusion of the ESUP upgrade and 
with knowledge gained from this pilot, the 13 credit band in the summer will be extended to all students 
beginning summer 2015. 
 
Change in Tuition, Fees and Room & Board FY15 vs. FY16 
 
In addition to base tuition, students pursuing a University education incur additional fees and charges 
required to attend classes on a full-time basis.   
 

1) The proposed rates for resident undergraduate tuition for the 2015-16 academic year will increase 
1.5% over the 2014-15 academic year and range from $10,180 to $12,240, representing between 
53.2%-58.7% of the total cost of tuition, fees and room & board, depending on the campus the 
student attends.   

 
2) Various required fees assessed to students (increases in the range of $0 to $87 for FY16) 

represent between 2.2% - 7.6% of the total cost of tuition, fees and room & board.  
 
By campus, the total change for tuition and required fees, on a percentage basis are: Crookston, 1.6%; 
Duluth, 1.8%; Morris, 2.1%; Rochester, 1.4% and Twin Cities, 1.7%. 
 

3) Room & board, based on proposed rates for on-campus residence halls and leased apartments in 
Rochester, ranges from $7,210 to $9,440 (increases range from $156 to $206 for FY16) and 
represents 35.5% - 43.3% of the total cost of tuition, fees and room & board.  

 
So, all combined, for 2015-16 the total cost of University tuition, fees and room & board for resident 
undergraduates ranges from $19,152 to $22,534 depending on the campus the student attends.  Estimated 
increases in total tuition, fees and room & board costs from FY15 to FY16 by campus are: Crookston, 
1.8%; Duluth, 2.2%; Morris, 2.2%; Rochester, 1.6% and Twin Cities, 1.9% (see tables below).    
 
The cost of textbooks, supplies and personal expenses are not included in these estimated totals in order to 
confine the estimate to costs that are within the approval responsibilities of the Board of Regents. 
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The tables below present estimated total cost of tuition, fees and room & board for an undergraduate 
resident student living in a standard room in a residence hall (leased apartment in Rochester) for the 2015-
16 academic year at each of the five University of Minnesota campuses.   
 
 
 

University of Minnesota - Crookston, Resident – Residence Hall 

  
FY15 FY16 $ % FY16 

Academic Academic Increase Increase % of 
Year Year     Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $10,030  $10,180  $150  1.5% 53.2% 
Student services fee 438 466 28 6.4% 2.4% 
Campus fee 1,000 1,000 0 0.0% 5.2% 
Subtotal tuition and required fees 11,468 11,646 178 1.6% 60.8% 
            
Room & Board (double room, 7,350 7,506 156 2.1% 39.2%      19 meal plan) 
            
Total – Crookston $18,818  $19,152  $334  1.8% 100.0% 

 
 
 
 

University of Minnesota - Duluth, Resident Undergraduate – Residence Hall 

  
FY15 FY16 $ % FY16 

Academic Academic Increase Increase % of 
Year Year     Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $11,720  $11,896  $176  1.5% 58.7% 
Student services fee 640 652 12 1.9% 3.2% 
Campus fee 472 514 42 8.9% 2.5% 
Other required fees* 10 10 0 0.0% 0.0% 
Subtotal tuition and required fees 12,842  13,072  230  1.8% 64.5% 
            
Room & Board (double room, 7,004 7,210 206 2.9% 35.5%      19 meal plan) 
            
Total - Duluth $19,846  $20,282  $436  2.2% 100.0% 

*Transportation Fee 
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University of Minnesota - Morris, Resident – Residence Hall 

  
FY15 FY16 $ % FY16 

Academic Academic Increase Increase % of 
Year Year     Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $11,720  $11,896  $176  1.5% 57.6% 
Student services fee* 683 770 87 12.7% 3.7% 
Campus fee 180 180 0 0 0.9% 
Subtotal tuition and required fees 12,583  12,846  263  2.1% 62.2% 
            
Room & Board (double room, 7,626 7,804 178 2.3% 37.8%      19 meal plan) 
            
Total Cost – Morris $20,209  $20,650  $441  2.2% 100.0% 

*Activities fee, Health Services fee, Student Center fee, Athletics fee, Regional Fitness Center fee 
 
 
 
 
 
University of Minnesota - Rochester, Resident – Apartment Building 

  
FY15 FY16 $ % FY16 

Academic Academic Increase Increase % of 
Year Year     Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $11,720  $11,896  $176  1.5% 54.6% 
Student services fee 168 168 $0  0.0% 0.8% 
Campus fee 300 300 $0  0.0% 1.4% 
     Subtotal tuition and required 
fees 12,188 12,364 $176  1.4% 56.7% 

            
Room & Board (double room, self-
provided meals)* 9,268 9,440 172 1.9% 43.3% 

            
Total Cost – Rochester $21,456  $21,804  $348  1.6% 100.0% 

*No meal plan available; UMR Student Housing offered in leased apartment building.  Board calculated 
based on the Official USDA Food Plans:  Cost of Food at Home at Four Levels, U.S. Average, November 
2014. 
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Twin Cities Campus, Undergraduate, Resident – Residence Hall 

  
FY15 FY16 $ % FY16 

Academic Academic Increase Increase % of 
Year Year     Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $12,060  $12,240  $180  1.5% 54.3% 
Student services fee 836 861 25 3.0% 3.8% 
Collegiate fee* 443 460 17 3.8% 2.0% 
Other required fees** 221 229 8 3.6% 1.0% 
Subtotal tuition and required fees 13,560 13,790 $230  1.7% 61.2% 
            
Room & Board (double room, 8,554 8,744 190 2.2% 38.8%      14 meal plan) 
            
Total Cost – Twin Cities $22,114  $22,534  $420  1.9% 100.0% 

*Average of all undergraduate programs, 6+ credits – based on Fall 2015 enrollment.  
**MN Student Association, Capital enhancement fee, Stadium fee, Transportation fee 
 
 
Unit Level Resources – As mentioned earlier in this document, each biennium the University develops a 
budget planning framework to project the major cost drivers and potential revenue adjustments within the 
primary discretionary funds in the operating budget:  the state appropriation and tuition combined 
(referred to internally as O&M).  The budget framework, then, as a tool to aid in balancing the annual 
budget, is almost exclusively focused on activities funded by those two sources.  At different points in the 
process, revenue and cost estimates in the other nonsponsored funds intersect with the framework, which 
is evident in this “Unit Level Resources” category of the annual resource plan.  In total, $36.8 million of 
recurring incremental unit level resources are contributing to balancing this overall budget plan.  Four 
different types of unit level resources make up that $36.8 million total:  
   
1) increases in revenue sources outside of the appropriation and tuition budget framework (indirect cost 

recovery, investment income, fees, sales, etc.) - $2.6 million  
2) current year (FY15) uncommitted tuition revenue above what various units budgeted to generate, that 

is available to cover FY16 recurring obligations - $2.9m  
3) nonrecurring balances from revenues that remain unspent in one year and carry forward into the next, 

often as a result of delays between one employee leaving and the replacement hire, or funds reserved 
for an item that is subsequently decided against - $800,000 (note – use of nonrecurring resources for 
recurring expense is only allowed in rare cases where the balances are significant enough to plan on 
their use over a period of years or where there is an identified permanent/recurring revenue source 
available at a known time in the future), and 

4) expense reductions allowing previous allocations to be redirected to higher priority needs 
(reallocation) - $30.5 million:   

 
Throughout the budgeting process, units were given three different reallocation targets to respond to:   
 
1) to help balance the budget for FY16, each unit was first asked to develop and submit proposals to 
address assigned reallocation targets of .9% of their O&M/State Special and Tuition base (excluding 
certain spending items such as student aid, debt and utilities).  The total target was $15 million per the 
President’s $90 million goal over six years.   
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2) the academic units on the Twin Cities campus were given an additional reallocation target for 
initiatives in support of the Twin Cities campus strategic plan; and 
 
3) all units were asked to plan for expenditure reductions in their other non-sponsored funds (over and 
above the amounts included in the O&M budget framework).   
 
Submitted proposals for all three exercises outlined actions to be taken to reduce recurring expenditures 
and the projected impact on unit activities and service levels.  To the extent possible, units were once 
again asked to focus reallocation plans on reductions to administrative operations and costs.  They were 
given their individual results from the “cost definition and benchmarking” exercise, which included a 
breakdown of FY14 expenditures into the categories of Direct Mission Delivery, Mission Support & 
Facilities, and Leadership & Oversight, and were asked to consider that information as another tool in 
understanding their operations.  The communicated expectation was to implement reductions (to the 
extent possible) that would result in a decrease in the Mission Support & Facilities and Leadership & 
Oversight spending categories.  For most units there is a mix of expenditures within all three categories, 
so if their reallocation proposals impacted the Direct Mission Delivery portion of the budget, they were 
asked to provide rationale for this decision and indicate why the decision was made to move beyond the 
administrative categories. 
 
The approved plans for FY16, resulting from the first two reallocation exercises combined (so targeted 
within O&M funds), include the following: 
 

a. $13.4 million  reductions to administrative expenses 
b. $11.3 million  reductions to direct mission expenses 
c.   $5.8 million reductions yet to be itemized (could by administrative or mission) 

 $30.5 million  total for balancing the budget framework 
 

d. Plus $4.0 million  reductions to administrative expenses in other non-sponsored funds 
 
The total approved thus far as administrative expense reductions is $17.4 million - (a & d above).  The 
majority of the actions to be taken are related to changes in personnel costs, including the elimination of 
positions (most often through retirements and natural attrition) and the consolidation of work among 
fewer employees.  Lesser amounts are reductions to operating expenditures, including reducing funds 
budgeted for leases, capital equipment, supplies, travel, maintenance, etc.  Examples of planned 
administrative reductions include: 
 

• The elimination of three positions within Facilities Management, including an associate director, 
electrician, and maintenance supervisor.  

• The elimination of five positions within the Office of Information Technology primarily related 
to Infrastructure Management. 

• The elimination of the Chief of Staff position within the College of Science and Engineering as 
well as additional administrative reductions in the Dean’s Office. 

• The restructuring of the Center for Educational Innovation, including consolidating the Center for 
Teaching and Learning, eLearning, and Center for Educational Innovation into a single center.  

• The elimination of five positions within the College of Education and Human Development, 
including an administrative specialist, assistant, department director, student worker, and systems 
analyst.   

• The elimination of three positions within the School of Dentistry through attrition and the 
elimination of its mailroom.  
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• The elimination of a vice president, two directors, and human resources specialist positions in the 
School of Public Health.  

• The elimination of and administrative assistant position in University Services. 
• The elimination of an accountant position in Global Programs and Strategy Alliance. 
• The elimination of three positions within the College of Veterinary Medicine, including an 

analyst, grants administrator, and human resources professional.   
• Reductions at the University of Minnesota Duluth within the Chancellor’s Unit, Office of the 

Vice Chancellor for Financial Operations, Student Life, and academic units, including salary 
savings from moving to a shared services model and restructuring services in support units, hiring 
replacement administrative staff at lower salaries, eliminating administrative positions, and 
reducing operating expenses. 

• The elimination of administrative support positions within the School of Nursing, including one 
position at the Rochester campus and a portion of a position at the Twin Cities campus. 

• The elimination of positions within the following units by centralizing information technology 
services:  College of Food, Agriculture, and Natural Resource Sciences; Law School; and U of M 
Extension. 

• Salary savings within the Humphrey School of Public Affairs, University of Minnesota Morris, 
President’s Office and other units by reducing appointments and hiring replacement staff at lower 
salaries.  

• Reductions in general operations – travel, food, supplies, equipment, etc. – throughout the 
University 

 
As in previous years, all applicable reallocations will be recorded and tracked as contributing to the 
President’s goal of reducing administrative expenditures by $90 million over six years.  At this point in 
the process for FY16, the approved reallocation plans are not yet fully implemented, and sometimes not 
yet fully communicated within the affected units.  Campuses, colleges and support units will be asked to 
update the reallocation information for FY16 two more times before a final itemized list can be produced:  
during the FY17 budget development process they will be asked to verify progress toward the approved 
FY16 plans with estimated additions or changes, and then after fiscal year end they will be asked to 
provide the final implemented list of savings. 
 
Performance Measures:  The efforts to reduce administrative expense and track the individual decisions to 
achieve those reductions began in FY14 with the performance measures from the 2013 legislative session.  
The University will again provide the State of Minnesota with a list of at least $15 million in reallocations 
implemented in FY16 as part of the response to performance measures included in the Higher Education 
funding bill.  The law makes 5% of the FY17 O&M appropriation ($28 million) contingent on the 
University meeting three of five performance goals.  100% of the contingent amount will be released to 
the University if at least three of the five goals are met; 67% will be released if two goals are met; 33% 
will be released if 1 goal is met, and none of the contingent amount will be released if none of the goals 
are met.  
 
The five performance measures included in S.F. 5 are: 
 

- Increase by at least one percent the system-wide undergraduate four-year, five-year or six-year 
graduation rates averaged over three years, for student of color reported in fall 2016 over fall 
2014.  The average rate for fall 2014 is calculated with the fall 2012, 2013, and 2014 graduation 
rates. 

- Increase by at least two percent the total number of undergraduate STEM degrees, averaged over 
three years, conferred system-wide in fiscal year 2016 over fiscal year 2014.  The averaged 
number for fall 2014 is calculated with the fall 2012, 2013, and 2014 number. 
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- Increase by at least one percent the four-year, five-year, or six-year graduation rates, averaged 
over three years, at the University of Minnesota reported in fall 2016 over fall 2014.  The average 
rate for fall 2014 is calculated with the fall 2012, 2013, and 2014 graduation rates. 

- For FY16, reallocate $15,000,000 of administrative costs.  The University is requested to redirect 
those funds to invest in direct mission activities, stem growth in cost of attendance, and to 
programs that benefit students. 

- Increase invention disclosures by three percent for fiscal year 2016 over fiscal year 2015.  
 
C. Summary – Changes in Other Rates and Fees 
 
Internal Sales and Auxiliaries 
 
There are a variety of rates charged by University units that fall under the definition of Internal Sales or 
Auxiliary Enterprises (see Attachment 5 for the definition of all sponsored and nonsponsored funds).  The 
proposed rates and fees for each year and a review of the processes used to arrive at them are built into 
the annual budget development process.  The all-funds Resource and Expenditure Budget Plan in this 
document, as displayed on Attachment 1, includes the proposed Internal Sales and Auxiliary rates as part 
of the projected revenue for FY16. 
 
The University provides housing, dining and parking services for the convenience of its students, faculty 
and staff.  Though the specific rates and charges for these services vary broadly, Table 3 below reflects 
the average anticipated increases by each service area by campus.  These rates have been developed and 
approved after the appropriate reviews and consultation process of each campus.  In addition, the room 
and board rates are reflected in the “change in tuition, fees and room & board” information displayed 
earlier beginning on page 13. 

Table 3 
Auxiliary Rate Increases 

Average Fee Increase for FY16 
 
Campus Room & Board Contract Parking 
 
Crookston 2.1% 0.0% 
Duluth 2.9% 1.8% 
Morris 2.3% 9.8% 
Rochester 1.4%* n/a 
Twin Cities 2.2% 0.0%  
   
*The increase for Rochester is room only.  The campus does not offer a meal plan. 
 
Course Fees, Fees in Lieu of Tuition and Administrative/Misc. Term Fees 
 
Each request for a new course or miscellaneous term fee, or any increase in an existing fee, has been 
reviewed through the budget process.  Attachments 6 and 7 contain the lists of all such proposed fees that 
are recommended for approval at this time.  Each of the fees meets the parameters established in Regents 
policy.   
 
Course fees are supplemental to tuition for costs unique and essential to the specific course to which they 
apply.  Administrative guidelines further outline very specific examples to aid in implementation of the 
policy and ensure compliance with policy intent.  The most common examples of costs “unique and 
essential” to the specific course include transportation for field trips, items consumed during the course or 
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produced and retained by the student as a result of course work, and special talents purchased for help in 
delivery of the course (art models, speakers, etc.).  A course fee listed on Attachment 6 may apply to only 
one course, or it may be applied to multiple courses that meet the same definitions and cost structures for 
which the fee is proposed.  
 
Miscellaneous Term fees vary in their purpose and structure, but generally either address a benefit that is 
common to all students on the campus (capital enhancement fee, stadium fee) or is very unique to the 
circumstances of the individual (testing fees, locker rentals, late payment fees, study abroad fees, etc.).   
 
Some of the fees in these categories are “fees in lieu of tuition”, which are charged in situations where the 
total program cost is packaged in a way that better lends itself to a comprehensive fee structure.  They are 
often implemented in a split manner (tuition portion and fee portion) for tax reporting purposes, but they 
are communicated as a comprehensive fee.  The two primary purposes for this type of fee are the College 
in the Schools Program in state law and the many study programs requiring domestic and foreign travel 
implemented through the colleges and the Learning Abroad Center.  Fees in lieu of tuition are technically 
implemented either as a course fee (based on registration for a course assigned this fee) or as a term fee 
(registered for a term-based program assigned this fee), so they are included in either Attachment 6 or 7. 
 
The all-funds budget recommended in this document, as displayed on Attachment 1 includes the fee 
increases (and decreases) as part of the projected revenues for FY16.  There are relatively few fee 
increases proposed in these categories as part of the President’s Recommended FY16 Operating Budget.  
All increases fall into one of four allowable categories: 
 

1) Cases in which there is a new course in a grouping of courses, or a new activity in a new or 
existing course, that has traditionally carried a fee for costs consistent with the Board of Regents 
Policy on Tuition and Fees. 

2) Cases in which the costs for items supported through an existing fee are increasing significantly 
enough to warrant the increase in the fee. 

3) Cases in which there is a purposeful “restructuring” of the fees.  For example, there is a proposed 
change to lower the installment plan fees on all campuses and at the same time increase the late-
payment fees on all campuses; a change designed to lower a barrier to flexible payment options 
while increasing the disincentive to make late payments, while generating no net new revenues 
for the institution. 

4) Cases in which the fee represents a pass-through of a cost to the University from an external 
entity, and that cost is increasing from prior years (examples – study abroad programs, testing 
services, etc.).   
 

Special Notes on Two Fees for FY16: 
 
The International Student Fee is proposed to increase as follows: from $100 to $125 at Crookston, and 
from $125 to $250 on the Duluth, Morris and Twin Cities campuses.  Each campus prioritizes the use of 
revenue from this fee to support the most pressing needs of its international student community.  Funds 
are used for such things as advising, tutoring, field trips, cross-cultural adjustment activities, language 
development,  intercultural training for students, staff and faculty, and so on.  The increased revenue will 
support cost increases in these areas and/or expansion of activities. 
 
Although it is not being proposed for change in FY16, the President is planning to adjust the scope of the 
Twin Cities Student Capital Enhancement Fee - to use the revenue generated from the fee to support 
longer term facility depreciation, maintenance and renovation needs of University Recreation and 
Wellness, Student Unions & Activities, and Boynton Health Service, three student-centered units within 
Student Affairs.  This $75/semester fee was implemented in FY09 to support capital projects for 
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University Recreation and Wellness.  It can support approximately $82m of debt service and currently 
funds debt service on the East Bank Recreation Center expansion and the “bubble” fields (total costs of 
$66.2m).  It does not, nor will it in the future, cover other operating costs of these facilities.   The Student 
Affairs units have been working over the last year to develop a coordinated 10-year facilities plan and a 
process for prioritizing capital projects for the upcoming year and beyond.  The President has decided that 
some of the priority projects coming through this process can appropriately be supported by the currently 
untapped capacity funded through the capital enhancement fee.  So moving forward, the fee will continue 
to support projects for University Recreation and Wellness, and will additionally support projects for 
Boynton Health Services and Student Unions and Activities. 
   
Campus/Collegiate Fees and Durable Goods Fees 
 
The definition of “Academic Fees” within the Regents Policy on Tuition and Fees categorizes the purpose 
of these fees into two, more specific types:   
 

• The first is for general Academic Fees (known as campus or collegiate fees): fees for 
“goods and services that directly benefit students but that are not part of actual classroom 
instruction”.  Allowable goods and services include advising, career services, computer 
labs, special equipment, orientation activities and other goods or activities intended to 
enhance the student experience outside of actual classroom instruction. 

• The second is for Durable Goods Fee: fees for educational materials and equipment that 
will be owned by, potentially owned by, or assigned to a specific student for their use 
during the entire term. Durable goods fees may not be charged for services, or for use of 
equipment owned and retained by the University, with the exception of computer or other 
specialized equipment assigned for a full term to a specific student.   

Attachment 8 contains the list of all proposed academic fee rates recommended for approval at this time.  
These fees, including their purpose and specific levels, have been reviewed through the budget process.  
This budget includes proposed increases in each of the collegiate fees on the Duluth campus and in three 
collegiate fees on the Twin Cities campus: 
 

• Increases for the UMD collegiate fees are either $35 or $40 per semester, which is a percentage 
range of 11-28% depending on the college.  The increased revenue will support career services and 
will help address the structural budge imbalance for the campus. 

 
• The increase for the College of Education and Human Development on the Twin Cities campus is 

$30 per semester.  The increased revenue will allow the college to sustain its successful “Ipad 
Initiative” for students and other initiatives focused on the use of technology in teaching and 
learning. 

 
• The increase for the College of Pharmacy is $8 per semester for professional students and $5 per 

semester for graduate students.  The increased revenue will be used for required e-books that are a 
part of the school’s revised curriculum.  As an institution, the University is able to negotiate 
reduced prices compared to what students would pay on their own for these books. 

 
• The increase for the School of Nursing is $35 per semester.  This increase does not result in an 

increase in revenue for the school, as it is paired with elimination of their current application fee.  
The school now participates in a universal nursing application system, which carries a standard $40 
application fee, so in conjunction with that, they are proposing elimination of their separate 
application fee, improving and streamlining the application experience for potential students.  The 
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revenue increase from the collegiate fee is estimated to offset the loss of revenue from elimination 
of the application fee, and it will continue to be used to review applications at the school level. 

 
The all-funds budget recommended in this document, as displayed on the Attachment 1 includes the 
Academic fee revenue as part of the projected revenues for FY16. 
 
D. Summary - Student Services Fees 
 
Attachment 9 outlines the recommendations to the Board regarding student service fees at all campuses 
for FY16.  These fees have also been incorporated into the Change in Tuition, Fees and Room & Board 
FY15 vs. FY16 information displayed above. 
 
The remainder of this document is a summary of the all-funds budget for FY16. 
 
IV. All-Funds Budget – Summary  
 
The FY16 operating budget presented here for approval is an “all-funds” budget.  Attachment 10, 
“Resource and Expenditure Budget Plan – University Fiscal Page”, provides the detailed budget for FY16 
in an all-funds context.  The chart below displays the fund structure included in this budget.

Sponsored funds are those provided to the University by a grant or a contract under Board policy and 
administered through Sponsored Project Administration (SPA) and Sponsored Financial Reporting (SFR).  
They are restricted funds budgeted on a multi-year, project by project basis, subject to special grant rules 
and reporting procedures.  For FY16, the total projected sponsored funds budget (without indirect costs) 
is $570 million.  It is included here for the purposes of identifying the University’s total annual operating 
budget, but it does not require Board approval for particular projects. 
 

Current Non-Sponsored Funds-$3.1b 

Centrally Distributed & Attributed 
Revenues – $1.7 Billion 

Local Unit Generated Revenues 
$1.4 Billion 

$905 Million 
Clinical Income 

Restricted Income 
Grants & Contracts 
Business & Industry 

Sales & Services 
Fees 

Endowment Income 

State O & M/Other Misc. 

State Specials 

Indirect Cost Recovery 

Central Reserves 

$342 Million 
Auxiliary 

Operations 
(e.g. bookstores, 

parking, food, 
housing) 

$222 Million  
Internal Sales 

Tuition 

Sponsored Funds-$570m 

27 of 191



23 
 

 
 

Those funds in the Local Unit Generated category are, by University Policy, monitored and reviewed by 
central administration, but are automatically attributed to the units as generated and are managed within 
those units.  The annual budgeting of revenues and expenses in this category of funds requires estimating 
and decision making processes at the local unit level, but not by central administration.  The primary 
focus of the discussion and information in this document centers on the category of funds commonly 
referred to as “centrally distributed and attributed” – funds requiring a decision process or formal 
approval by central administration and the Board of Regents on the exact amount to estimate and budget 
in each academic and support unit.  These are the funds that support nearly the entire maintenance and 
operations of the University’s core mission. 
 
FY16 Operating Budget Overview 
 
This recommended operating budget for FY16 has been developed in adherence with the budget 
principles and strategies used to guide the University budgetary framework and decisions over the last 
several years:   
 

• Advance the University’s quality and competitiveness through targeted and timely investment in 
mission-critical academic and capital priorities 

• Compensate, support and retain talented faculty and staff 
• Continue to improve financial access and affordability for students 
• Take additional strategic actions to grow and stabilize revenues including state, sponsored, and 

private support, as well as revenue generated through educational programs 
• Reduce current and projected administrative costs 

 
The goal of budget planning is to advance the excellence, quality, productivity, and impact of the 
University of Minnesota while ensuring the University’s long-term financial vitality and integrity.  The 
University of Minnesota is essential to Minnesota in terms of human capital, innovation, economic 
growth and quality of life.  Support for the University of Minnesota remains strong and a strong state 
partnership and strong public support remain essential to maintaining the University’s quality and ability 
to deliver on its public mission.  All efforts undertaken to implement this recommended operating budget 
for FY16 will support the University’s long-term goals of excellence.  In summary, the budget for total 
current nonsponsored funds is proposed as follows: 
 

Current Nonsponsored Funds- Fiscal Year 2015-16 Operating Budget 
(including internal sales activity) 

 
 Beginning Balance $800,138,121 
 Revenue & Net Transfers $2,979,927,023 
 Total Net Resources $3,780,065,144 
 
 Expenditures  $2,979,163,635   
 Ending Balance $800,901,509 
 
 Sponsored Funds – Fiscal Year 2015-16 Budget 
 
 Projected “Direct” Revenues $570,000,000 
 
Within the FY16 Recommended Operating Budget, the primary funds supporting teaching, research and 
outreach are Operations and Maintenance (O&M), Tuition, State Specials, Indirect Cost Recovery (ICR) 
and Central Reserves – those described above as centrally distributed and attributed.  These five funds 
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total approximately 48% of the projected $3.5 billion in externally generated revenues of the University 
(excluding internal sales) and represent the major focus of budget development and planning in support of 
the University’s core infrastructure and academic mission.  The remaining 52% of the University’s budget 
is derived from more restricted funds including sponsored grants and contracts (16%), and fees, auxiliary 
enterprises, philanthropic support, education sales and services, etc. (36% combined).   

 
Revenue and Expenditure Plan – Centrally Distributed/Attributed Funds 

(O&M, Tuition, State Specials, ICR, Central Reserves) 
   Percent 
 Beginning Balance $22,664,190  
 Annual Revenues   
 Operations & Maintenance-State 559,111,000 33.2% 
 Operations & Maintenance-Other 23,900,000 1.4%  
 Tuition 863,157,458 51.3% 
 State Specials 90,845,000 5.4% 
 Indirect Cost Recovery      133,015,763 7.9% 
 Central Reserves         13,644,750 .8% 
 Total Annual Revenues $1,683,673,971 100% 
   
 Total Net Resources $1,706,338,161  
 Allocations to Units $1,682,918,353  
 Ending Balance $23,419,808 
 
The chart below displays the estimated relative share that each of these revenue sources represents of the 
estimated centrally distributed and attributed revenues for FY16.   

 

State O&M 
33% 

Other Misc. O&M 
2% 

Tuition 
51% 

State Specials 
5% 

ICR 
8% 

Central Reserves 
1% 

University of Minnesota 
Centrally Distributed & Attributed Revenues 

Fiscal Year 2015-16 Proposed Budget 
$1,683,673,9715 
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V.    All Funds Budget – Revenue Summary 
 
A. Non-Current Funds 
 
Since expenditures in these funds can change significantly from one year to the next, budgets for non-
current funds are less predictable than the budgets for current funds.  Noncurrent funds can generally be 
classified into one of the following fund groups: 
 

1) Plant Funds – The majority of non-current expenditures are contained within the plant funds.  
These funds are to account for property, plant and equipment transactions of the University.  The 
spending pattern in this area varies depending upon capital project construction timetables and 
available financing from external sources such as State of Minnesota general obligation bonds.  
Plant fund activities (capital projects over $500,000) are summarized in the annual capital budget 
to be presented to the Board of Regents for review and approval in June 2015.   

 
2) Endowment and Similar Funds – The resources included in endowment and similar funds are a 

combination of gifts made to the University that contain certain stipulations as to preservation of 
principal, and additions to existing endowments in the form of investment income and market 
value fluctuations.  Projections of total change in endowment and similar funds are difficult 
because these funds are subject to market risks as well as fluctuations in contributions. 

 
3) Loan Funds – These funds are designated for student loans, which are provided by the federal 

government, the State of Minnesota, and private donors.  The loan fund is the smallest group of 
non-current funds.  Additions to the fund consist of interest received on outstanding loans and 
new contributions. 

 
Noncurrent funds generally do not support the daily operations of the University and therefore are not 
detailed further within this document. 
 
B. Current Funds 
 
Current funds support the day-to-day activities of the University and can be explained in two categories: 
 

1) Nonsponsored Funds 
• Centrally Distributed and Attributed – Funds distributed or attributed by the Board of 

Regents, which may be further distributed to a unit or department by a central, collegiate 
or administrative office. 

• Self-Sustaining – Funds in which expenditures are supported by revenues earned by the 
internal or external sale of goods or services, fees, federal appropriations, or by gifts from 
external donors. 

2) Sponsored Funds (sponsored research) – Funds provided by a grant or contract that are 
administered by Sponsored Projects Administration within the Office of the Vice President for 
Research. 

 
For FY14, the most recent year of actual resource and expenditure information, current fund revenues for 
University operations totaled approximately $3.7 billion.  Attachment 5 contains the definitions of all 
current nonsponsored and sponsored funds.  Table 4 (below) outlines the major funding sources 
supporting FY14 expenditures, updated estimates of these sources for FY15 and the proposed budget for 
FY16. 
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Table 4 
Current Fund Revenues 

Sponsored and Nonsponsored 
 
 FY2013-14 FY2014-15 FY2015-16   FY16 
Funding Source Actual Revenues Estimated Proposed Budget % of Total 
 
Operations & Maintenance Approp $515,211,000 $529,511,000 $559,111,000 15.0% 
Tuition  884,362,515 883,013,927 898,157,458 24.1% 
State Specials 89,306,942 94,895,000 90,845,000 2.5% 
Indirect Cost Recovery 145,279,482 137,517,348 133,015,763 3.6% 
Federal Appropriations 17,494,902 16,286,188 16,286,188 .4% 
Grants & Contracts/Misc. 331,414,709 338,861,611 342,250,227 9.2% 
Internal Sales 218,395,392 219,390,620 221,584,526 6.0% 
Gifts & Endowment Income 226,915,073 207,932,037 216,249,318 5.8% 
Auxiliary Enterprises 331,686,194 335,734,295 342,113,247 9.2% 
Sales, Fees and Misc. Income      321,168,291       324,155,344       330,314,296     8.9% 
 
Subtotal Current Nonsponsored $3,081,234,500 $3,087,297,370 $3,149,927,023 84.7% 
 
Sponsored Research (direct)     $566,597,252     $570,000,000   $570,000,000    15.3% 
 
Total Revenue $3,647,831,752 $3,657,297,370 $3,719,927,023 100% 
 
 
Revenue Summary by Fund Group 
 
The President’s recommended operating budget is composed of current, nonsponsored funds that 
represent 84.7% of all current fund resources.  The budget also includes estimated resources for current, 
sponsored funds, which comprise the remaining 15.3% of annual current fund resources.  What follows is 
a brief overview of the FY16 revenue summary for each of the current fund categories. 
 
Centrally Distributed and Attributed Funds 
 
Operations and Maintenance Fund 
The financial plan for the Operations and Maintenance fund is based upon resources derived from state 
appropriations, financial services fees, the Enterprise Assessment, and transfers-in from central reserves. 
 
Resources available for FY16 are projected to be $589,062,165.  This represents an increase in resources 
of $28,482,000 compared to FY15. 

• Legislative appropriations are increasing $29,600,000: an increase of $11,100,000 to mitigate the 
cost of attendance for students and enhance the University’s research, education and public 
service missions; an increase of $15,000,000 for improvements in the Medical School, and an 
increase of $3,500,000 for the debt service costs of the Bell Museum project, which was added in 
to the University’s FY16 base during the 2014 legislative session. 

• Application/Bursar/Misc. fees that are recorded in central accounts are expected to increase 
$500,000 over FY15 due to the proposed increase in the international students’ fee. 

• Resources from the Enterprise Assessment (internal assessment to support the enterprise system 
replacement projects) are estimated to increase $2,050,000, allowing for an accelerated payment 
of the accumulated costs of the Enterprise Systems Upgrade Project. 

• The transfer-in from Central Reserves to support the O&M operating budget will decrease by 
$3,668,000 due to a change in the way the University support of the Foundation is accounted for.  
Rather than transferring Central Reserves income to O&M and then allocating this support from 
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Attachment 2 

FY15 and FY16 Fringe Benefit Rates by Component 
 

 

Actual 2014-15  

Fringe 

Component 
Academic/Police Non-Academic 

Partial 

Benefits 

Post Docs with 

UPlan 

Graduate 

Assistant/GA 

Hlth 

Retirement 11.9% 4.9%    

Income 

Disability 0.5%     

Unemployment 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%  

Worker’s 

Comp 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%  

FICA 5.4% 5.4% 5.4% 5.4%  

Medicare 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%  

Medical 12.1% 12.1%  12.1%  

Dental 0.5% 0.5%  0.5%  

Life 0.2% 0.2%  0.2%  

Tuition 0.7% 0.7%  0.7%  

GA Health     16.3% 

Internal Admin 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 

Vacation 0.3% 0.3%  0.3%  

Fringe Rate 33.9% 26.4% 7.7% 21.5% 16.8% 
 

** Graduate Student tuition remission is a flat charge per hour that a student works. 

 

Planned 2015-16  

Fringe 

Component 
Academic/Police Non-Academic 

Partial 

Benefits 

Post Docs with 

UPlan 

Graduate 

Assistant/GA 

Hlth 

Retirement 10.8% 5.0%    

Income 

Disability 0.5%     

Unemployment 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%  

Worker’s 

Comp 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%  

FICA 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%  

Medicare 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4%  

Medical 12.3% 12.3%  12.3%  

Dental 0.4% 0.4%  0.4%  

Life 0.1% 0.1%  0.1%  

Tuition 0.6% 0.6%  0.6%  

GA Health     17.2% 

Internal Admin 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 

Vacation 1.1% 1.1%  1.1%  

Fringe Rate 33.7% 27.4% 7.9% 22.4% 17.6% 
 

** Graduate Student tuition remission is a flat charge per hour that a student works 
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Attachment 3 
Graduate and Professional Student Fringe Table 

Tuition Fringe as Dollar per Hour Charge 

 

Fiscal Year 2015-16 

     Tuition     FICA Total of  

    per hour Health & Other Charges* % Fringe 

Summer Term Only         

9571 Summer Term TA $0.00  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9572 Summer Term RA $0.00  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9573 Summer Term AF $0.00  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9574 Summer Session TA w/ T. Ben $42.17  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9575 Summer Session TA w/o T. Ben $0.00  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

            

Academic Year and Summer Term         

9510 Grad Assistant Coach $18.29  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9511 Teaching Assistant (TA) $18.29  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9515 Graduate Instructor $18.29  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9517 Ph.D. Cand. Graduate Instructor $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9518 Adv. Masters TA $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9519 Ph.D. Cand.  w/24 thesis cred. TA $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

            

9521 Research Assistant (RA) $18.29  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9526 Graduate Research Project Asst. $18.29  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9527 Ph.D. Cand. Grad Research Proj. Asst. $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9528 Adv. Masters RA $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9529 Ph.D. Cand. w24 thesis cred. RA $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

            

9531 Admin Fellow (AF) $18.29  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9532 Adv. Masters AF $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

9533 Ph.D.  Cand. w/24 thesis cred. AF $2.90  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

            

9535 Professional Program Asst. $0.00  17.20% 0.40% 17.60% 

            

9538 Legal Project Assistant w/T. Ben $41.28  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

9539 Legal Project Assistant w/o T. Ben $0.00  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

            

9553 Dental Fellow $18.29  0.00% 7.90% 7.90% 

9554 Med Fellow, Graduate Program $9.14  0.00% 7.90% 7.90% 

9559 Med. Resident, Graduate Program $9.14  0.00% 7.90% 7.90% 

9549 Vet Resident, Graduate Program $12.19  0.00% 7.90% 7.90% 

 
* This column includes Social Security, Medicare, Unemployment Insurance, Workers Compensation, and an Internal 

Administration Fee.  All job classes, except the Legal Project Assistant classes, contribute 0.4% for the Internal Administration 

Fee.  In addition to the Internal Administration Fee, Dental Fellow, Medical Fellow, Medical Resident, and Veterinary Resident 

job classes contribute 6.9% to Medicare, 0.2% to Unemployment Insurance, and 0.4% to Workers Compensation for a total of 

7.9%.  
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2015-16 Tuition Schedule A B C D E F

2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16

Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident

Twin Cities % Increase % Increase

Undergraduate

Per Credit 463.84$         742.69$           $470.77 $794.62 1.5% 7.0%

13-Credit Band 6,030.00$      9,655.00$        $6,120.00 $10,330.00 1.5% 7.0%

Carlson School of Management tuition surcharge

(paid in addition to rates above)

Full time (9 or more credits) 750.00$         750.00$           $1,000.00 $1,000.00

1-8 credits, Per Credit 75.00$          75.00$             $100.00 $100.00

Graduate School General Programs

Per Credit 1,288.16$      1,973.33$        $1,320.34 $2,042.34 2.5% 3.5%

6-14 Credits 7,729.00$      11,840.00$      $7,922.00 $12,254.00 2.5% 3.5%

Each Credit over 14 1,288.16$      1,973.33$        $1,320.34 $2,042.34 2.5% 3.5%

College specific post-baccalaureate programs

College of Design

Masters of Architecture

Masters of Landscape Architecture

Per Credit 992.00$         992.00$           $1,016.84 $1,026.75 2.5% 3.5%

12-17 Credits 11,904.00$    11,904.00$      $12,202.00 $12,321.00 2.5% 3.5%

Each Credit over 17 992.00$         992.00$           $1,016.84 $1,026.75 2.5% 3.5%

Housing Studies Certificate

Per Credit 849.00$         849.00$           $870.00 $870.00 2.5% 2.5%

College of Education and Human Development

Departmental Masters and Post-baccalaureate Certificates

Per Credit 631.00$         958.00$           $660.17 $1,021.17 4.6% 6.6%

12-24 credits 7,572.00$      11,496.00$      $7,922.00 $12,254.00 4.6% 6.6%

Each Credit over 24 631.00$         958.00$           $660.17 $1,021.17 4.6% 6.6%

College of Continuing Education

Departmental Masters and Post-baccalaureate Certificates

Masters of Professional Studies in Horticulture

Addiction Studies Certificate

Per Credit 631.00$         958.00$           631.00$           958.00$           0.0% 0.0%

12 credits or more 7,572.00$      11,496.00$      7,572.00$        11,496.00$      0.0% 0.0%

Master of Biological Sciences

Per Credit 1,477.00$      1,477.00$        1,477.00$        1,477.00$        0.0% 0.0%

8-12 credit plateau 11,816.00$    11,816.00$      11,816.00$      11,816.00$      0.0% 0.0%

Each Credit over 12 1,477.00$      1,477.00$        1,477.00$        1,477.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Master of Professional Studies in Integrated

   Behavioral Health

Per Credit 750.00$         750.00$           750.00$           750.00$           0.0% 0.0%

8-12 credit plateau 6,000.00$      6,000.00$        6,000.00$        6,000.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Each Credit over 12 750.00$         750.00$           750.00$           750.00$           0.0% 0.0%

Master of Liberal Studies

Innovation Studies Certificate

Masters of Professional Studies in Arts

   and Cultural Leadership

Per Credit 1,168.00$      1,168.00$        1,168.00$        1,168.00$        0.0% 0.0%

6-14 Credits 7,008.00$      7,008.00$        7,008.00$        7,008.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Each Credit Over 14 1,168.00$      1,168.00$        1,168.00$        1,168.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Semester RatesSemester Rates Semester Rates

Approved June 2012
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2015-16 Tuition Schedule A B C D E F

2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16

Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident

Semester RatesSemester Rates Semester Rates

College of Liberal Arts

Master of Geographical Information System

Per credit 1,341.66$      2,058.33$        $1,375.00 $2,130.38 2.5% 3.5%

6-14 Credits 8,050.00$      12,350.00$      $8,250.00 $12,782.25 2.5% 3.5%

Each Credit over 14 1,341.66$      2,058.33$        $1,375.00 $2,130.38 2.5% 3.5%

Doctorate in Audiology

Per credit 1,288.16$      1,973.33$        $1,440.00 $2,205.83 11.8% 11.8%

6-14 Credits 7,729.00$      11,840.00$      $8,640.00 $13,235.00 11.8% 11.8%

Each Credit over 14 1,288.16$      1,973.33$        $1,440.00 $2,205.83 11.8% 11.8%

Post-Baccalaureate Certificate in Technical Communication

Per credit 1,288.16$      1,973.33$        $700.00 $1,071.00 -45.7% -45.7%

Humphrey School of Public Affairs

Master of Public Policy (MPP)

Master of Urban and Regional Planning (MURP)

Master of Science in Science, Technology and Environmental Policy (MS-STEP)

Per Credit 1,466.91$      2,118.04$        $1,503.67 $2,192.17 2.5% 3.5%

6-15 Credits 8,801.50$      12,708.25$      $9,022.00 $13,153.00 2.5% 3.5%

Each Credit over 15 1,466.91$      2,118.04$        $1,503.67 $2,192.17 2.5% 3.5%

Master of Development Practice

Per Credit 1,466.91$      2,118.04$        $1,503.67 $2,192.20 2.5% 3.5%

6-16 Credits 8,801.50$      12,708.25$      $9,022.00 $13,153.00 2.5% 3.5%

Each Credit over 16 1,466.91$      2,118.04$        $1,503.67 $2,192.20 2.5% 3.5%

Master of Public Affairs Per Credit 1,239.00$      1,924.50$        $1,269.98 $1,991.90 2.5% 3.5%

Certificate Programs

Public Affairs Leadership (per cr)

Policy Issues on Work and Pay (per cr)

Early Childhood Policy (per cr)

Per Credit 1,239.00$      1,924.50$        $1,269.98 $1,991.90 2.5% 3.5%

Nonprofit Management  

Per Credit 957.05$         1,381.85$        $1,071.90 $1,547.70 12.0% 12.0%

10-15 Credits 9,570.50$      13,818.50$      $10,719.00 $15,477.00 12.0% 12.0%

Each Credit over 15 957.00$         1,382.00$        $1,071.90 $1,547.70 12.0% 12.0%

Election Administration

Per Credit $900.00 $1,100.00 New New

College of Science and Engineering

Management of Technology Masters

Per Credit 1,836.00$      1,836.00$        $1,900.00 $1,900.00 3.5% 3.5%

Software Engineering Masters

First Year 8,050.00$      8,050.00$        8,050.00$        8,050.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Second Year (continuing) 8,050.00$      8,050.00$        8,050.00$        8,050.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Master of Financial Mathematics

 & Fund of Quant Finance Cert.

Per Credit 865.00$         1,065.00$        $917.00 $1,150.00 6.0% 8.0%

Master of Security Technology

Per Credit 1,060.00$      1,060.00$        $1,097.00 $1,097.00 3.5% 3.5%

Medical Device Innovation Masters

Per Credit 1,103.00$      1,103.00$        $1,142.00 $1,142.00 3.5% 3.5%
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2015-16 Tuition Schedule A B C D E F

2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16

Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident Resident Nonresident

Semester RatesSemester Rates Semester Rates

Carlson School of Management

Industrial Relations Masters Day Program

Per Credit 927.00$         1,522.00$        950.00$           1,575.00$        2.5% 3.5%

10-15 Credits 9,270.00$      15,220.00$      9,500.00$        15,753.00$      2.5% 3.5%

Each Credit over 15 927.00$         1,522.00$        950.00$           1,575.00$        2.5% 3.5%

Industrial Relations Masters Evening Program

Per Credit 935.00$         1,293.00$        958.38$           1,335.00$        2.5% 3.2%

M.B.A. Day Program 

Entering Students (guaranteed two-year rates)

Per Credit 1,469.16$      1,875.00$        1,505.84$        1,937.50$        2.5% 3.3%

12-19 Credits 17,630.00$    22,500.00$      18,070.00$      23,250.00$      2.5% 3.3%

Each Credit over 19 1,469.16$      1,875.00$        1,505.84$        1,937.50$        2.5% 3.3%

Continuing Students

Per Credit 1,469.17$        1,875.00$        0.0% 0.0%

12-18 Credits 17,630.00$      22,500.00$      0.0% 0.0%

Each Credit over 18 1,469.17$        1,875.00$        0.0% 0.0%

M.B.A. Evening Program

Per Credit (1-11) 1,270.00$      1,270.00$        1,302.00$        1,302.00$        2.5% 2.5%

Each Credit over 11 1,270.00$      1,813.00$        1,302.00$        1,858.00$        2.5% 2.5%

M.B.T. Program

Per Credit (1-11) 1,270.00$      1,270.00$        1,270.00$        1,270.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Each Credit over 11 1,270.00$      1,813.00$        1,270.00$        1,813.00$        0.0% 0.0%

Master of Accounting

Per Credit (1-9) 930.00$         1,520.00$        970.00$           1,600.00$        4.3% 5.3%

10-18 Credits 9,300.00$      15,200.00$      9,700.00$        16,000.00$      4.3% 5.3%

Each Credit over 18 930.00$         1,520.00$        970.00$           1,600.00$        4.3% 5.3%

Master of Science in Business Analytics 

Per Credit (1-14) 885.00$         1,200.00$        916.67$           1,266.67$        3.6% 5.6%

15 credits or more 13,275.00$    18,300.00$      13,750.00$      19,000.00$      3.6% 3.8%

MS in Business Analytics Part-Time program 1,200.00$        1,200.00$        

Master of Science in Finance

Per Credit (1-14) 917.00$           1,246.00$        

15 credits or more 13,750.00$      19,000.00$      

Executive MBA

Entering Students (guaranteed 2 yr rates) 27,000.00$    27,000.00$      27,875.00$      27,875.00$      3.2% 3.2%

Continuing Students 26,250.00$    26,250.00$      27,000.00$      27,000.00$      2.9% 2.9%

41 of 191





















































67 of 191

e-lars
Text Box
President's Recommended FY16 Operating Budget Plan

e-lars
Typewritten Text

e-lars
Text Box
Attachment 9:
University of Minnesota 2015-2016 Student Services Fees


e-lars
Text Box
62




2015-2016 Student Services Fees Recommendations
University of Minnesota - Crookston Campus

Mandatory Student Fees FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16
assessed on all students registered Approved by Requested by Recommended by Recommended by

for 6 or more credits Administration Organization Fees Committee Administration
Semester Semester Semester Semester Semester Semester

Organization Name Students Income Fee Students Income Fee Income Fee Income Fee
Clubs and Organizations 2,075 $16,600 $8.00 1,850 $14,800 $8.00 $14,800 $8.00 $14,800 $8.00
Concerts and Lectures 2,075 $10,375 $5.00 1,850 $9,250 $5.00 $9,250 $5.00 $9,250 $5.00
Crookston Student Association (CSA) 2,075 $12,450 $6.00 1,850 $12,950 $7.00 $12,950 $7.00 $12,950 $7.00
Student Experience 2,075 $2,594 $1.25 1,850 $2,313 $1.25 $2,313 $1.25 $2,313 $1.25
Fitness Center 2,075 $31,125 $15.00 1,850 $27,750 $15.00 $27,750 $15.00 $27,750 $15.00
Health Service 2,075 $66,400 $32.00 1,850 $59,200 $32.00 $59,200 $32.00 $59,200 $32.00
Intercollegiate Athletics 2,075 $143,175 $69.00 1,850 $127,650 $69.00 $127,650 $69.00 $127,650 $69.00
Intramurals 2,075 $12,450 $6.00 1,850 $11,100 $6.00 $11,100 $6.00 $11,100 $6.00
NACTA 2,075 $6,225 $3.00 1,850 $5,550 $3.00 $5,550 $3.00 $5,550 $3.00
Publications 2,075 $2,075 $1.00 1,850 $1,850 $1.00 $1,850 $1.00 $1,850 $1.00
Student Activities (SPACE) 2,075 $60,175 $29.00 1,850 $53,650 $29.00 $53,650 $29.00 $53,650 $29.00
Student Center 2,075 $16,600 $8.00 1,850 $14,800 $8.00 $14,800 $8.00 $14,800 $8.00
Student Center Equipment Renewal 2,075 $6,225 $3.00 1,850 $5,550 $3.00 $5,550 $3.00 $5,550 $3.00
Study Abroad 2,075 $5,188 $2.50 1,850 $4,625 $2.50 $4,625 $2.50 $4,625 $2.50
CSSD 2,075 $8,300 $4.00 1,850 $7,400 $4.00 $7,400 $4.00 $7,400 $4.00
Recreation Center 2,075 $51,875 $25.00 1,850 $64,750 $35.00 $64,750 $35.00 $64,750 $35.00
Ag-Arama 2,075 $2,075 $1.00 1,850 $1,850 $1.00 $1,850 $1.00 $1,850 $1.00
Golden Eagle Pep Band 2,075 $0 $0.00 1,850 $5,550 $3.00 $5,550 $3.00 $5,550 $3.00

Total Student Fees $453,906 $218.75 $430,588 $232.75 $430,588 $232.75 $430,588 $232.75
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FY16 STUDENT SERVICES FEES RECOMMENDATIONS
University of Minnesota - Duluth Campus

STUDENT FEE GROUPS

(Administrative units are in italics) ALLOCATION FEE (rounded) ALLOCATION FEE (rounded) ALLOCATION FEE (rounded)

ACCESS FOR ALL 2,864 0.16 4,000 0.22 4,000 4,000 0.23$           
ASIAN AMERICAN STUDENT ASSN 13,604 0.76 13,600 0.75 13,600 13,600 0.77$           
BLACK STUDENT ASSOCIATION 15,036 0.84 15,000 0.82 15,000 15,000 0.85$           
BULLDOG TAXI 35,084 1.96 38,200 2.10 25,000 25,000 1.41$           
CAMPUS CRUSADE FOR CHRIST 1,432 0.08 2,000 0.11 7,899 3,200 0.18$           
CFACT 5,907 0.33 6,000 0.33 25,400 4,000 0.23$           
CHINESE STUDENT and SCHOLAR ASSN 3,938 0.22 4,000 0.22 8,000 8,000 0.45$           
GLENSHEEN 15,000 0.82 15,000 15,000 0.85$           
GREEK LIFE 1,969 0.11 2,250 0.12 5,000 2,250 0.13$           
GREEN FUND - - 8,000 6,200 0.35$           
HEALTH SERVICES  1,344,469 75.11 1,317,787 76.70 1,470,000 1,396,000 78.87$         
HEALTH SERVICES CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 97,197 5.43 125,000 6.87 150,000 104,000 5.88$           
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS 816,240 45.60 1,011,371 45.96 1,018,956 990,000 55.93$         
INTERNATIONAL CLUB 8,771 0.49 9,000 0.49 10,000 10,000 0.56$           
INTERVARSITY - - 10,000 2,500 0.14$           
KIRBY PROGRAM BOARD 172,198 9.62 172,198 9.46 181,600 177,000 10.00$         
KIRBY STUDENT CENTER 914,511 51.09 886,125 50.25 934,511 933,750 52.75$         
KIRBY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 389,146 21.74 423,000 23.24 425,000 375,000 21.19$         
KUMD 97,197 5.43 100,000 5.49 100,000 100,000 5.65$           
LATINO CHICANO STUDENT ORG 13,604 0.76 13,600 0.75 13,600 13,600 0.77$           
LIBRARY COMMUNICATION and EVENTS TEA 0 0.00 1,200 0.07 1,300 1,300 0.07$           
MUSIC ORGANIZATIONS 56,027 3.13 55,000 3.02 55,000 55,000 3.11$           
MPIRG 38,843 2.17 42,727 2.35 67,100 32,000 1.81$           
OFFICE OF CIVIC ENGAGEMENT 21,480 1.20 0 0.00 0 0 -$             
QUEER ALLIED STUDENT UNION 11,635 0.65 12,000 0.66 12,000 12,000 0.68$           
REC SPORTS/OUTDOOR PROGRAM 1,053,594 58.86 1,006,294 59.05 1,082,716 1,040,000 58.76$         
RSOP CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 204,955 11.45 211,104 11.60 217,437 195,000 11.02$         
SERVE 4,833 0.27 6,450 0.35 6,800 6,600 0.37$           
STATESMAN 31,146 1.74 31,146 1.71 41,500 31,000 1.75$           
STUDENT ASSOCIATION 85,562 4.78 95,000 5.22 92,000 92,000 5.20$           
STUDENT LEGISLATIVE COALITION (SLC) 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 -$             
STUDENTS TODAY LEADERS FOREVER (STL 1,432 0.08 0 0.00 0 0 -$             
THEATRE 51,015 2.85 55,000 3.02 60,000 55,000 3.11$           
TWEED MUSEUM 17,542 0.98 18,000 0.99 18,000 18,000 1.02$           
WOMEN'S RESOURCE ACTION CENTER 9,666 0.54 10,000 0.55 10,000 10,000 0.56$           

SUBTOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO UNITS 5,520,897 308.43 5,702,052 313.30 6,104,419 5,746,000 324.65$       
Buydown from Capital Improvement Reserves (75,000) (4.19) 0 0.00 0 -$             
Buydown from SSF Reserves (50,000) (2.79) (150,000) (8.24) (154,970) (8.76)$          
SUBTOTAL STUDENT FEES 5,395,897 301.45 5,552,052 305.06 6,104,419 5,591,030 315.89$       
Capital Improvement Reserve 179,000 10.00 273,000 15.00 177,000 10.00$         
TOTAL STUDENT FEES 5,574,897 311.45 5,825,052 320.06 6,104,419 5,768,030 325.89$       

FY16 CHANCELLOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION

17,900 STUDENTS 17,700 STUDENTS
FY14 ALLOCATION

FY16 
REQUEST
STUDENT

S

REVISED FY15 
ALLOCATION

18,200 STUDENTS
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SUMMER 2015 STUDENT SERVICES FEES RECOMMENDATIONS
University of Minnesota - Duluth Campus

SUMMER
2013

CHANCELLOR'S
RECOMMENDATION

KIRBY STUDENT CENTER 35.13 34.23 33.67 35.35
KSC CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 15.28 14.57 15.57 14.19
KUMD 3.53 3.64 3.68 3.79
HEALTH SERVICES 35.76 37.74 38.54 39.63
HEALTH SERVICES CAPITAL IMP 1.58 2.72 3.43 2.95
REC SPTS/OUTDOOR PRG 37.02 39.43 39.56 39.37
RSOP CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 7.43 7.67 7.77 7.38

     TOTAL FEE 135.73 140.00 142.22 142.66

APPROVED 
FEE

APPROVED 
FEE

SUMMER 2016
SUMMER 

2014
SUMMER 

2015
APPROVED 

FEE

70 of 191

e-lars
Text Box
President's Recommended FY16 Operating Budget Plan

e-lars
Text Box
Attachment 9:
University of Minnesota 2015-2016 Student Services Fees


e-lars
Text Box
65




University of Minnesota, Morris 
Student Service Fee Recommendations 

2015- 2016 Academic Year 
 

 
 
 

Morris Student Service Fees 
All fees are per student per semester 

 2014-2015 
Actual 

2015-2016 
Recommended 

Student Activities Fee $98.50 $118.50 
Student Center Fee* $39.00 $39.00 
*Student Center Fee Includes: 
   Student Center Operation Fee of $24.00 
   Student Center Reserve Fee of $15.00 
Athletic Fee $35.00 $45.00 
Regional Fitness Center Fee* 
* Includes Reserve Fee of $2.00 $88.00 $92.50 

Health Service Fee/Health and Wellness 
Services Fee $81.00 $90.00 

Total $341.50 $385.00 
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University of Minnesota, Morris 
Student Activity Fee Allocations 2015-2016 

 
 2015-2016 

 ALLOC. 
University Services   

Intramurals and Recreation $15,000 
Community Engagement $27,500 
Office of Student Activities (OSA) $35,000 
World Touch Cultural Heritage Week (WTCHW) $23,000 
Campus Life Programs   

Big Friend / Little Friend (BFLF) $2,945 
CAC Concerts Committee $23,600 
CAC Convocations Committee $24.500 
CAC Coordinating Board $6,000 
CAC Films Committee $8,000 
CAC Homecoming and Traditions (HAT) $6,000 
CAC Performing Arts Committee (PAC) $39,000 
University Recognized Organizations   
Asian Student Association (ASA) $7,000 
Black Student Union (BSU) $8,700 
Circle of Nations Indian Assoc. (CNIA) $18,555 
Equality $8,000 
International Student Association $3,825 
KUMM $10,000 
Morris Campus Student Association (MCSA) $7,250 
Voices Unidas $3,050 
The University Register (UR) $16,920 
Women of Color Association (WOCA) $1,000 
The Counterweight $8,500 
Independent Student Groups   
Men's Rugby Team $13,000 
Mock Trial / Pre-Law Society $9,000 
Peer Health Educators (PHE) $0 
French Club (Entre Nous) $4,000 
American Chemical Society (ACS) $918 
Minnesota, public Interest Research Group (MPIRG) $13,500 
Women’s Rugby $10,800 
Assistance to Student Groups (ASG) $25,000 
Total $379,563 
Estimated Total Funds Available for 2015-2016 
Allocation $380,050 
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University of Minnesota, Rochester 
Student Service Fee Recommendations 

2015 ‐ 2016 Academic Year 
 
 

Rochester Student Service Fees 
All fees are per student per semester (Fall and Spring only) 

(Fee per semester, degree seeking students 
enrolled in 6 or more credits 

2014‐2015 
Actual 

2015‐2016 
Recommended 

Mental & Physical Wellness  $45.00  $45.00 

Fitness, Recreation, Sports  $90.00  $90.00 

Academic Support  $10.50  $10.50 

Student Activities/Rochester Student Assn.  $20.00  $20.00 

Study Abroad/Learning Abroad  $1.50  $1.50 

Diversity Programming  $1.00  $1.00 

Total  $168.00  $168.00 
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2014-15 2015-16 Stu Fees 2015-16 Stu Fees 2015-16 Stu Fees
Final Rec. Requested Initial Rec. Final Rec.

Fees Groups: Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem
African Student Association (ASA) 14,215$          0.19$          17,428$          0.23$              6,415$            0.09$             7,106$            0.09$            
All-Campus Elections Commissions 10,417$          0.14$          11,011$          0.15$              10,926$          0.15$             10,357$          0.14$            
Al-Madinah Cultural Center 63,450$          0.80$          75,800$          0.97$              55,650$          0.70$             55,596$          0.70$            
Alpha Phi Omega 7,010$            0.09$          24,985$          0.33$              860$               0.01$             -$                (0.00)$           
Alpine Ski Team 4,127$            0.05$          38,502$          0.51$              20,342$          0.27$             9,500$            0.13$            
American Indian Cultural Center (AISCC) 40,584$          0.54$          42,932$          0.57$              35,682$          0.48$             32,611$          0.44$            
American Institute of Aeronautics/Astronautics 8,550$            0.11$          14,985$          0.20$              12,405$          0.17$             11,759$          0.16$            
American Institute of Architecture Students 20,000$          0.27$              -$                -$               -$                -$              
Archery Club 8,435$            0.11$              -$                -$               -$                -$              
Argentine Tango Club - U-Tango 25,211$          0.34$              10,834$          0.14$             13,928$          0.19$            
Art of Living Club 4,695$            0.06$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Asian American Student Union 76,044$          0.99$          108,383$        1.42$              80,358$          1.05$             75,700$          0.99$            
Aurora Center 273,340$        3.46$          441,299$        5.72$              286,142$        3.65$             285,526$        3.64$            
Be the Match on Campus 4,200$            0.06$          7,125$            0.10$              6,975$            0.09$             6,375$            0.09$            
Black Graduate & Professional Student Assoc. 8,985$            0.12$          38,250$          0.51$              30,820$          0.41$             19,660$          0.26$            
Black Motivated Women 5,950$            0.08$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Black Student Union 25,902$          0.33$          34,463$          0.45$              22,195$          0.29$             21,608$          0.28$            
Boynton - Facility Support Fee 696,428$        9.79$              686,877$        9.66$             686,877$        9.66$            
Boynton - Operational Fee 8,515,948$     118.62$          8,551,724$     119.13$         8,501,277$     118.42$        
Boynton Health Service 8,434,508$     117.89$      -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Boynton Health Service - Gopher Chauffer 86,426$          1.21$          -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Boynton Mental Health Services 297,515$        4.17$          -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Camp Kesem Minnesota 10,000$          0.13$              -$                -$               -$                -$              
Campus Atheists, Skeptics/Humanists (CASH) 12,300$          0.16$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Campus Crusade for Christ (CRU) 6,775$            0.09$          12,855$          0.17$              8,780$            0.12$             6,806$            0.09$            
Catholic Students United 3,450$            0.05$          96,945$          1.29$              32,570$          0.43$             15,309$          0.20$            
Chabad at the U of M 47,450$          0.60$          67,700$          0.87$              40,450$          0.51$             43,083$          0.54$            
Chess Club 3,000$            0.04$              -$                -$               -$                -$              
Colleges Against Cancer 10,809$          0.14$          30,992$          0.41$              26,020$          0.34$             21,821$          0.29$            
Collegians for a Constructive Tomorrow 82,530$          1.02$          152,022$        2.03$              90,760$          1.21$             92,452$          1.24$            
Community Child Care Center 85,000$          1.07$          92,000$          1.17$              92,000$          1.17$             87,210$          1.11$            
Como Early Learning Center 80,000$          1.01$          85,000$          1.08$              85,000$          1.08$             80,574$          1.02$            
Compassionate Action for Animals 1,084$            0.01$          19,000$          0.25$              13,415$          0.18$             11,863$          0.16$            
Council of International Grad Students 8,690$            0.12$              6,535$            0.09$             6,195$            0.08$            
Cultural Studies/Comparative Literature Student Assn 5,150$            0.07$          13,210$          0.18$              -$                -$               3,643$            0.05$            
Dance Marathon 6,896$            0.09$          7,350$            0.10$              -$                -$               2,889$            0.04$            
Disabled Student Cultural Center 22,538$          0.30$          37,396$          0.49$              18,751$          0.24$             27,192$          0.36$            
Economics Student Organization 3,040$            0.04$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Education Minnesota 3,000$            0.04$              750$               0.01$             711$               0.01$            
Engineers Without Borders 5,865$            0.08$          6,243$            0.08$              -$                -$               -$                -$              
Feminist Student Activist Collective 25,022$          0.33$          25,368$          0.34$              15,600$          0.21$             14,219$          0.19$            
Forensic Science Club 2,165$            0.03$          4,200$            0.06$              2,690$            0.04$             2,550$            0.03$            
Forensic Speaking 21,810$          0.29$              1,910$            0.03$             5,839$            0.08$            
Fraternity Purchasing Association 9,000$            0.12$          10,000$          0.13$              -$                -$               4,740$            0.06$            
Glitch Gaming 92,690$          1.24$              44,290$          0.59$             32,220$          0.43$            
GO FIRST 35,149$          0.45$          59,467$          0.77$              55,674$          0.72$             42,917$          0.55$            
Gymnastics Club 3,549$            0.05$          5,000$            0.07$              4,210$            0.06$             3,991$            0.05$            
Habitat for Humanity 13,243$          0.18$          16,750$          0.22$              12,125$          0.16$             11,494$          0.15$            
Hellenic Student Association 7,500$            0.10$              1,500$            0.02$             1,422$            0.02$            
Hillel:  the Jewish Student Center 38,464$          0.50$          91,786$          1.23$              34,441$          0.46$             32,695$          0.44$            
Hmong Minnesota Student Association (HMSA) 21,195$          0.27$          24,350$          0.32$              13,130$          0.17$             15,622$          0.20$            
Indian Student Association 8,565$            0.11$          9,452$            0.13$              6,878$            0.09$             6,519$            0.09$            
Interdisciplinary Perspectives on International Develo 12,785$          0.17$          14,950$          0.20$              5,775$            0.08$             11,299$          0.15$            
Korea's Island Dokdo 3,695$            0.05$              3,345$            0.04$             3,266$            0.04$            
La Raza Student Cultural Center 29,346$          0.39$              18,266$          0.24$             15,926$          0.21$            
Learning Abroad Center 118,214$        1.49$          118,214$        1.50$              119,356$        1.52$             119,356$        1.52$            
Lutheran Campus Ministry 7,676$            0.10$          40,875$          0.54$              17,480$          0.23$             12,826$          0.17$            
MacLuarinCSF Students 21,908$          0.29$          63,576$          0.83$              36,338$          0.47$             24,900$          0.32$            
Minnesota Disc Golf Club 4,870$            0.07$              2,490$            0.03$             1,090$            0.01$            
Minnesota Quidditch 15,550$          0.21$          25,550$          0.34$              12,750$          0.17$             10,949$          0.15$            
MN Daily 497,425$        6.28$          505,000$        6.43$              491,824$        6.25$             481,824$        6.12$            
MN Daily Balance Reduction (100,000)$       (1.33)$         -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
MN International Student Association 61,845$          0.80$          71,646$          0.94$              50,092$          0.65$             49,048$          0.63$            
MN Public Interest Research Group (MPIRG) 128,560$        1.63$          183,021$        2.36$              146,002$        1.87$             113,267$        1.43$            
Mock Trial Assn. 8,332$            0.11$          24,979$          0.33$              -$                -$               3,056$            0.04$            
Multifaith Student Council 25,268$          0.34$              14,109$          0.19$             9,891$            0.13$            
Natiional Association of Black Accountants 3,500$            0.05$              1,900$            0.03$             2,431$            0.03$            
National Society of Black Engineers 8,115$            0.11$          11,655$          0.16$              -$                -$               5,107$            0.07$            
Natural Resources Assn of Graduate Students 3,234$            0.04$          3,691$            0.05$              2,929$            0.04$             2,776$            0.04$            
Navigators at the University of Minnesota 3,500$            0.05$          6,000$            0.08$              -$                -$               3,687$            0.05$            
Northrop Concerts and Lectures 171,421$        2.17$          407,894$        5.34$              179,362$        2.29$             178,362$        2.27$            
Peace Corps Ambassadors 3,018$            0.04$              2,397$            0.03$             2,272$            0.03$            
Plant Pathology Graduate Student Group 4,650$            0.06$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Pokemon League 2,990$            0.04$          3,065$            0.04$              2,240$            0.03$             2,185$            0.03$            

Twin Cities Student Service Fees Committee
Recommendations for 2015-16 Funding
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Twin Cities FY 2015-2016 Cont. 2014-15 2015-16 Stu Fees 2015-16 Stu Fees 2015-16 Stu Fees
Final Rec. Requested Initial Rec. Final Rec.

Fees Groups: Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem
Pre-Med AMSA 17,875$          0.24$          28,290$          0.37$              15,416$          0.20$             14,361$          0.19$            
Queer Student Cultural Center 49,011$          0.63$          59,839$          0.78$              43,231$          0.56$             44,772$          0.58$            
Radio K-Operating 244,211$        3.08$          244,211$        3.10$              249,554$        3.18$             249,554$        3.18$            
Saint Pauls Outreach 48,059$          0.62$          181,941$        2.43$              96,186$          1.29$             69,375$          0.93$            
SIAM Student Chapter 3,435$            0.05$          3,100$            0.04$              2,355$            0.03$             2,517$            0.03$            
Small World Coffee Hour 35,638$          0.48$              33,918$          0.45$             20,834$          0.28$            
Society of Asian Scientists and Engineers 6,375$            0.08$          12,975$          0.17$              7,675$            0.10$             6,470$            0.09$            
Society of Automotive Engineers, U of MN 29,566$          0.38$          36,200$          0.46$              36,200$          0.46$             34,315$          0.44$            
Society of Professional Journalists 7,000$            0.09$              -$                -$               -$                -$              
Somali Student Association 24,550$          0.33$          28,250$          0.38$              20,400$          0.27$             20,499$          0.27$            
Student Conflict Resolution Center 311,422$        3.97$          322,000$        4.10$              323,484$        4.12$             323,484$        4.12$            
Student Fee Administration 157,000$        1.98$          175,000$        2.24$              180,000$        2.30$             148,825$        1.89$            
Student National Medical Association 11,500$          0.15$              -$                -$               -$                -$              
Student Service Fees Event Grant 75,000$          0.95$          75,000$          0.95$              75,000$          0.95$             71,095$          0.90$            
Student Unions & Activities - Bond Repayment 3,716,516$     46.92$        3,716,516$     47.25$            3,716,516$     47.25$           3,559,021$     45.14$          
Student Unions & Activities - Capital, Depr, Maint. 864,137$        11.01$        -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Student Unions & Activities - Facility Support Fee 4,257,312$     56.32$            4,135,518$     54.70$           4,135,518$     54.70$          
Student Unions & Activities - Operating Fee 5,437,098$     68.60$        2,193,161$     25.78$            2,157,413$     25.30$           2,157,413$     25.30$          
Student Veterans Association 15,069$          0.20$          25,785$          0.34$              11,755$          0.16$             11,143$          0.15$            
Students Against Hunger 5,217$            0.07$          5,425$            0.07$              5,425$            0.07$             4,289$            0.06$            
Students for a Conservative Voice 83,540$          1.06$          140,445$        1.82$              104,410$        1.34$             79,351$          1.01$            
Students for a Democratic Society 4,575$            0.06$          9,900$            0.13$              1,806$            0.02$             3,767$            0.05$            
Students for Design Activism 2,260$            0.03$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Students for Human Life 581$               0.01$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
Students Supporting Israel 29,650$          0.40$              18,160$          0.24$             15,757$          0.21$            
Synthetic Biology Society 14,000$          0.19$              4,750$            0.06$             4,503$            0.06$            
Tesla Works (Nikola Tesla PP) 22,382$          0.30$          23,000$          0.30$              23,000$          0.30$             21,802$          0.28$            
The Wake Student Magazine 33,452$          0.43$          41,890$          0.55$              39,790$          0.52$             37,718$          0.49$            
U-Finance 3,700$            0.05$          4,200$            0.06$              3,800$            0.05$             3,555$            0.05$            
Undergraduate Consulting Club 3,300$            0.04$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
United Nations Student Assn-Model United Nations 13,640$          0.18$          14,000$          0.19$              14,000$          0.19$             13,271$          0.18$            
University Honors Program Student Association 7,450$            0.10$          12,680$          0.17$              4,430$            0.06$             4,199$            0.06$            
University of Minnesota Judo Club 1,984$            0.03$          -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                -$              
University of Minnesota Solar Vehicle Project 24,743$          0.33$          30,820$          0.39$              25,800$          0.33$             21,253$          0.27$            
U of MN Undergrad Anthropology Club 5,299$            0.07$              4,740$            0.06$             4,303$            0.06$            
University Recreation/Wellness-Facility Support 4,848,200$     61.07$        6,048,200$     77.68$            5,980,097$     76.77$           6,000,456$     77.04$          
University Recreation/Wellness-Operational Fund 3,998,499$     50.67$        3,123,499$     39.13$            3,136,040$     39.30$           3,095,681$     38.76$          
University Student Legal Service 1,073,417$     13.55$        1,260,000$     16.14$            1,268,426$     16.25$           1,267,426$     16.24$          
University Transfer Student Board 8,460$            0.11$              4,400$            0.06$             4,171$            0.06$            
University YMCA 37,000$          0.48$          48,850$          0.64$              33,350$          0.43$             30,192$          0.39$            
WAM Collective 19,550$          0.25$          28,000$          0.36$              27,450$          0.35$             14,416$          0.18$            
Wesley Foundation 34,354$          0.43$          115,886$        1.53$              55,911$          0.72$             39,026$          0.50$            
West Coast Swing Club 2,380$            0.03$          3,200$            0.04$              1,600$            0.02$             1,517$            0.02$            
Young Americans for Liberty 31,987$          0.42$          37,950$          0.51$              23,230$          0.31$             21,736$          0.29$            
Total Student Fees 32,112,897$   417.91$      35,103,846$   459.67$          33,417,574$   437.16$         32,922,959$   430.51$        

2014-15 2015-16 Stu Fees 2015-16 Stu Fees 2015-16 Stu Fees
Final Rec. Requested Initial Rec. Final Rec.

Special Assessment Groups: Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem Revenue Per Sem
Council of Graduate Students 106,725$        7.78$          180,886$        14.59$            172,311$        13.90$           124,406$        10.03$          
Graduate & Professional Student Assembly 232,136$        6.68$          264,519$        15.11$            238,949$        13.54$           219,699$        12.36$          
MN Student Association 161,978$        2.86$          163,750$        2.91$              163,350$        2.90$             160,350$        2.84$            
Total Special Assessments 500,839$        17.32$        609,155$        32.60$            574,610$        30.34$           504,455$        25.24$          
*Refuseable/refundable funding mechanism - those groups no longer in this category for FY10.
Total for All Groups 32,613,736$   435.23$      35,713,001$   492.27$          33,992,184$   467.49$         33,427,414$   455.75$        

Footnotes:
1.  The following Administrative units submit a two year request--this is the FY17 request and recommendations:

Requested Initial Recommendation Final Recommendation
Aurora Center 450,125$        286,142$        285,526$        

Boynton Facility Support Fee 705,608$        686,877$        686,877$        
Boynton Operational Fee 8,691,615$     8,734,312$     8,683,865$     

Recreational Sports - Facility Support Fee 6,048,200$     5,980,097$     6,005,956$     
Recreational Sports - Operational Fee 3,298,499$     3,300,040$     3,254,181$     

Student Unions/Activities-Bond Repayment Req 3,716,516$     3,716,516$     3,559,021$     
Student Unions/Activities-Facility Support Fee 4,280,013$     4,189,487$     4,189,487$     
Student Unions and Activities-Operational Fee 2,193,161$     2,157,413$     2,157,413$     

University Student Legal Services 1,260,000$     1,268,426$     1,267,426$     

2.  The following Administrative units had budgets approved for FY16 during the two year process for Administrative Fee Units in FY15:
Requested Initial Recommendation Final Recommendation Adjusted Recommendation

Learning Abroad Center 119,568$        118,068$        118,214$        119,356$        
Northrop 483,061$        150,600$        -$                    

Radio K Operating 250,344$        232,999$        244,211$        249,554$        
Student Conflict Resolution Center 322,000$        322,000$        322,000$        323,484$        
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Updated Estimates with Actual Carryforward Approved Budget

F.Y. 2015 F.Y. 2016

Central Support Budgeted Central Support Budgeted

 O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations

U of M SUMMARY

Resources

Balance Forward - Systemwide 319,165 (1,212,252) 0 0 18,665,275 17,772,188 0 17,772,188 319,165 0 0 0 22,345,025 22,664,190 0 22,664,190

Annual Revenue:

State Legislative Appropriations 529,511,000 0 94,895,000 0 0 624,406,000 0 624,406,000 559,111,000 0 90,845,000 0 0 649,956,000 0 649,956,000

Tuition and Fees 3,600,000 849,226,179 0 0 0 852,826,179 0 852,826,179 3,600,000 863,157,458 0 0 0 866,757,458 0 866,757,458

Indirect Cost Recovery 0 0 0 137,517,348 0 137,517,348 0 137,517,348 0 0 0 133,015,763 0 133,015,763 0 133,015,763

Investment Income (net) 0 0 0 0 15,469,750 15,469,750 0 15,469,750 0 0 0 0 13,644,750 13,644,750 0 13,644,750

Enterprise Assessment 17,750,000 0 0 0 0 17,750,000 0 17,750,000 19,800,000 0 0 0 0 19,800,000 0 19,800,000

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,981,492 500,981,492 500,000 0 0 0 0 500,000 513,309,820 513,809,820

Subtotal - Annual Revenue 550,861,000 849,226,179 94,895,000 137,517,348 15,469,750 1,647,969,277 500,981,492 2,148,950,769 583,011,000 863,157,458 90,845,000 133,015,763 13,644,750 1,683,673,971 513,309,820 2,196,983,791

Net Interfund Transfers 9,400,000 0 0 0 (9,400,000) 0 0 0 5,732,000 0 0 0 (5,732,000) 0 0 0

Total Resources Available 560,580,165 848,013,927 94,895,000 137,517,348 24,735,025 1,665,741,465 500,981,492 2,166,722,957 589,062,165 863,157,458 90,845,000 133,015,763 30,257,775 1,706,338,161 513,309,820 2,219,647,981

Allocations

Board of Regents 0 0 0 0 90,000 90,000 879,537 969,537 0 0 0 0 90,000 90,000 885,537 975,537

President's Office 399,919 0 0 0 50,000 449,919 5,938,629 6,388,548 399,919 0 0 0 50,000 449,919 6,013,629 6,463,548

Athletics 6,919,096 0 0 0 0 6,919,096 0 6,919,096 7,055,984 0 0 0 0 7,055,984 0 7,055,984

University Relations 3,420,000 0 0 0 0 3,420,000 6,109,532 9,529,532 0 0 0 0 4,768,000 4,768,000 4,426,477 9,194,477

General Counsel 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,214,341 5,214,341 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,285,341 5,285,341

Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,942,434 1,942,434 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,962,434 1,962,434

Chief Financial Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,130,550 24,130,550 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,761,278 24,761,278

University Services 99,191 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,099,191 167,587,809 168,687,000 239,260 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,239,260 173,408,068 174,647,328

Debt Service 8,061,736 0 0 0 0 8,061,736 33,655,594 41,717,330 11,824,141 0 0 0 0 11,824,141 32,641,320 44,465,461

Senior VP/Provost Acadmic Affairs 249,649,342 552,156,051 44,758,986 52,762,470 0 899,326,849 150,492,890 1,049,819,739 252,452,339 562,318,848 44,758,986 53,937,972 0 913,468,145 153,427,948 1,066,896,093

Senior VP/System Academic Adm 0 0 0 45,903 0 45,903 0 0 0 0 0 31,778 0 31,778 0 6,938,793

Senior VP Health Sciences 157,714,746 146,138,326 34,638,385 77,514,658 0 416,006,115 11,740,531 427,746,646 172,417,744 149,135,123 34,488,385 72,123,579 0 428,164,831 11,841,531 440,006,362

Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,672,678 6,672,678 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,938,793 6,938,793

Information Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 62,901,883 62,901,883 0 0 0 0 0 0 65,766,880 65,766,880

Research 16,593,061 0 703,683 5,196,000 0 22,492,744 19,592,084 42,084,828 17,835,803 0 703,683 4,895,000 0 23,434,486 21,590,584 45,025,070

Duluth 36,303,422 110,305,774 2,452,946 1,909,194 250,000 151,221,336 0 151,221,336 38,613,550 111,817,875 2,452,946 1,947,378 350,000 155,181,749 0 155,181,749

Morris 19,502,982 16,848,000 0 54,915 0 36,405,897 0 36,405,897 20,038,851 17,089,437 0 56,014 0 37,184,302 0 37,184,302

Crookston 9,607,005 16,298,419 0 23,570 0 25,928,994 0 25,928,994 10,151,889 16,491,441 0 24,042 0 26,667,372 0 26,667,372

Rochester 7,383,605 6,267,357 450,000 10,638 0 14,111,600 0 14,111,600 7,464,101 6,304,734 450,000 0 0 14,218,835 0 14,218,835

Contingencies and Reserves 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

Special Allocations 44,606,895 0 11,891,000 0 0 56,497,895 4,123,000 60,620,895 50,148,551 0 7,991,000 0 0 58,139,551 4,360,000 62,499,551

Subtotal - Allocations 560,261,000 848,013,927 94,895,000 137,517,348 2,390,000 1,643,077,275 500,981,492 2,144,012,864 588,642,132 863,157,458 90,845,000 133,015,763 7,258,000 1,682,918,353 513,309,820 2,203,135,188

Total Allocations 560,261,000 848,013,927 94,895,000 137,517,348 2,390,000 1,643,077,275 500,981,492 2,144,012,864 588,642,132 863,157,458 90,845,000 133,015,763 7,258,000 1,682,918,353 513,309,820 2,203,135,188

Change in allocations/Transfers

Ending Balance 319,165 0 0 0 22,345,025 22,664,190 0 22,710,093 420,033 0 0 0 22,999,775 23,419,808 0 16,512,793
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Updated Estimates with Actual Carryforward Approved Budget

F.Y. 2015 F.Y. 2016

Central Support Budgeted Central Support Budgeted

 O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations

ANNUAL RESOURCES
State Legislative Appropriations

General Appropriation 529,511,000 0 0 0 0 529,511,000 0 529,511,000 559,111,000 0 0 0 0 559,111,000 0 559,111,000

MinnesotaCare 0 0 2,157,000 0 0 2,157,000 0 2,157,000 0 0 2,157,000 0 0 2,157,000 0 2,157,000

Cigarette Tax 0 0 22,250,000 0 0 22,250,000 0 22,250,000 0 0 22,250,000 0 0 22,250,000 0 22,250,000

Miscellaneous Special 0 0 11,891,000 0 0 11,891,000 0 11,891,000 0 0 7,991,000 0 0 7,991,000 0 7,991,000

Agriculture Special 0 0 42,922,000 0 0 42,922,000 0 42,922,000 0 0 42,922,000 0 0 42,922,000 0 42,922,000

Health Sciences Special 0 0 9,354,000 0 0 9,354,000 0 9,354,000 0 0 9,204,000 0 0 9,204,000 0 9,204,000

Technology Special 0 0 1,140,000 0 0 1,140,000 0 1,140,000 0 0 1,140,000 0 0 1,140,000 0 1,140,000

System Special 0 0 5,181,000 0 0 5,181,000 0 5,181,000 0 0 5,181,000 0 0 5,181,000 0 5,181,000

Subtotal - State Appropriations 529,511,000 0 94,895,000 0 0 624,406,000 0 624,406,000 559,111,000 0 90,845,000 0 0 649,956,000 0 649,956,000

Tuition 

Tuition/U Fee - Twin Cities 0 698,294,377 0 0 0 698,294,377 0 698,294,377 0 711,453,971 0 0 0 711,453,971 0 711,453,971

Tuition/U Fee - Duluth 0 110,305,774 0 0 0 110,305,774 0 110,305,774 0 111,817,875 0 0 0 111,817,875 0 111,817,875

Tuition/U Fee - Morris 0 16,848,000 0 0 0 16,848,000 0 16,848,000 0 17,089,437 0 0 0 17,089,437 0 17,089,437

Tuition/U Fee - Rochester 0 6,267,357 0 0 0 6,267,357 0 6,267,357 0 6,304,734 0 0 0 6,304,734 0 6,304,734

Tuition/U Fee - Crookston 0 16,298,419 0 0 0 16,298,419 0 16,298,419 0 16,491,441 0 0 0 16,491,441 0 16,491,441

Subtotal - Tuition/U Fee 0 848,013,927 0 0 0 848,013,927 0 848,013,927 0 863,157,458 0 0 0 863,157,458 0 863,157,458

Tuition Adjustment 0 1,212,252 0 0 0 1,212,252 0 1,212,252 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Application/Bursar Fees 3,600,000 0 0 0 0 3,600,000 0 3,600,000 3,600,000 0 0 0 0 3,600,000 0 3,600,000

Subtotal - Tuition and Fees 3,600,000 1,212,252 0 0 0 4,812,252 0 4,812,252 3,600,000 0 0 0 0 3,600,000 0 3,600,000

Indirect Cost Recovery 0 0 0 137,517,348 0 137,517,348 0 137,517,348 0 0 0 133,015,763 0 133,015,763 0 133,015,763

Investment Income (net)

Gross Investment Income 0 0 0 0 17,875,000 17,875,000 0 17,875,000 0 0 0 0 18,075,000 18,075,000 0 18,075,000

Realized Capital Gains/Loss 0 0 0 0 175,000 175,000 0 175,000 0 0 0 0 (1,525,000) (1,525,000) 0 (1,525,000)

Fees & Operating Deduction 0 0 0 0 (2,450,250) (2,450,250) 0 (2,450,250) 0 0 0 0 (2,775,250) (2,775,250) 0 (2,775,250)

Inv. Income - To Participants 0 0 0 0 (130,000) (130,000) 0 (130,000) 0 0 0 0 (130,000) (130,000) 0 (130,000)0 0

Subtotal - Investment Income (net) 0 0 0 0 15,469,750 15,469,750 0 15,469,750 0 0 0 0 13,644,750 13,644,750 0 13,644,750

Other

Internal Cost Pool Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,981,492 500,981,492 0 0 0 0 0 0 513,309,820 513,309,820

Enterprise Assessment 17,750,000 0 0 0 0 17,750,000 0 17,750,000 19,800,000 0 0 0 0 19,800,000 0 19,800,000

Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 0 0 0 0 500,000 0 500,000

Subtotal - Other 17,750,000 0 0 0 0 17,750,000 500,981,492 518,731,492 20,300,000 0 0 0 0 20,300,000 513,309,820 533,609,820

Annual Revenue 550,861,000 849,226,179 94,895,000 137,517,348 15,469,750 1,647,969,277 500,981,492 2,148,950,769 583,011,000 863,157,458 90,845,000 133,015,763 13,644,750 1,683,673,971 513,309,820 2,196,983,791

Net Interfund Transfers 43% 1,494,982,179

Into O&M from Central Reserves 9,400,000 0 0 0 (9,400,000) 0 0 0 5,732,000 0 0 0 (5,732,000) 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Subtotal - Net Transfers 9,400,000 0 0 0 (9,400,000) 0 0 0 5,732,000 0 0 0 (5,732,000) 0 0 0
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Updated Estimates with Actual Carryforward Approved Budget

F.Y. 2015 F.Y. 2016

Central Support Budgeted Central Support Budgeted

 O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations

ALLOCATIONS
Board of Regents 0 0 0 0 90,000 90,000 879,537 969,537 0 0 0 0 90,000 90,000 885,537 975,537

President's Office 399,919 0 0 0 50,000 449,919 5,938,629 6,388,548 399,919 0 0 0 50,000 449,919 6,013,629 6,463,548

General Counsel 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,214,341 5,214,341 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,285,341 5,285,341

Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,942,434 1,942,434 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,962,434 1,962,434

Chief Financial Officer

Budget and Finance 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,981,562 12,981,562 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,682,290 13,682,290

Controller 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,148,988 11,148,988 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,078,988 11,078,988

Total - Chief Financial Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,130,550 24,130,550 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,761,278 24,761,278

University Services

University Services - VP 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,297,717 5,297,717 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,822,371 5,822,371

Facilities Management 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 142,814,360 143,814,360 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 146,908,654 147,908,654

Capital Planning/Project Mgmt 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,828,298 1,828,298 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,751,780 1,751,780

University Health & Safety 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,035,462 5,035,462 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,488,395 6,488,395

Public Safety 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,065,389 10,065,389 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,871,285 9,871,285

Auxiliary Services 99,191 0 0 0 0 99,191 2,546,583 2,645,774 239,260 0 0 0 0 239,260 2,565,583 2,804,843

Total - University Services 99,191 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,099,191 167,587,809 168,687,000 239,260 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,239,260 173,408,068 174,647,328

Debt Service 8,061,736 0 0 0 0 8,061,736 33,655,594 41,717,330 11,824,141 0 0 0 0 11,824,141 32,641,320 44,465,461

Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,672,678 6,672,678 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,938,793 6,938,793

Information Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 62,901,883 62,901,883 0 0 0 0 0 0 65,766,880 65,766,880

University Relations 3,420,000 0 0 0 0 3,420,000 6,109,532 9,529,532 0 0 0 0 4,768,000 4,768,000 4,426,477 9,194,477

Sr. VP System Administration 0 0 0 45,903 0 45,903 0 45,903 0 0 0 31,778 0 31,778 0 31,778

Athletics 6,919,096 0 0 0 0 6,919,096 0 6,919,096 7,055,984 0 0 0 0 7,055,984 0 7,055,984

Research 16,593,061 0 703,683 5,196,000 0 22,492,744 19,592,084 42,084,828 17,835,803 0 703,683 4,895,000 0 23,434,486 21,590,584 45,025,070

Sr. VP Academic Affairs

Sr. Vice President / Provost 9,638,307 0 985,497 22,705 0 10,646,509 11,528,938 22,175,447 11,332,391 0 985,497 23,159 0 12,341,047 12,597,334 24,938,381

Undergraduate Education 3,098,627 1,068,813 0 0 0 4,167,440 67,952,291 72,119,731 3,071,258 1,093,765 0 0 0 4,165,023 68,420,119 72,585,142

Equity & Diversity 1,120,500 0 0 0 0 1,120,500 11,055,939 12,176,439 1,120,500 0 0 0 0 1,120,500 11,178,939 12,299,439

Global Prog Strategy Alliance 356,466 136,651 0 65,000 0 558,117 4,649,487 5,207,604 358,863 140,477 0 59,799 0 559,139 4,786,487 5,345,626

Graduate School 0 417,819 0 0 0 417,819 13,420,495 13,838,314 0 423,200 0 0 0 423,200 13,733,495 14,156,695

Student Affairs 1,786,583 0 0 76,364 0 1,862,947 4,187,798 6,050,745 2,374,089 0 0 38,182 0 2,412,271 3,869,182 6,281,453

University Libraries 0 0 0 21,472 0 21,472 37,697,942 37,719,414 0 0 0 27,000 0 27,000 38,842,392 38,869,392

Total - Sr.  Vice President 16,000,483 1,623,283 985,497 185,541 0 18,794,804 150,492,890 169,287,694 18,257,101 1,657,442 985,497 148,140 0 21,048,180 153,427,948 174,476,128

Provost

Education & Human Dev. 19,666,057 61,750,856 987,657 5,596,155 0 88,000,725 0 88,000,725 20,598,279 61,118,439 987,657 5,596,155 0 88,300,530 0 88,300,530

Carlson School of Management 5,809,657 73,459,756 806,526 159,704 0 80,235,643 0 80,235,643 6,639,077 76,333,457 806,526 131,600 0 83,910,660 0 83,910,660

Humphrey Inst. of Public Affairs 7,073,168 7,177,544 91,942 783,289 0 15,125,943 0 15,125,943 5,925,702 7,506,056 91,942 934,309 0 14,458,009 0 14,458,009

Law School 6,314,522 32,033,131 0 124,079 0 38,471,732 0 38,471,732 7,503,503 33,028,375 0 126,560 0 40,658,438 0 40,658,438

Design 7,831,291 17,487,520 451,444 169,325 0 25,939,580 0 25,939,580 7,080,285 17,903,783 451,444 167,703 0 25,603,215 0 25,603,215

Food., Ag., Nat. Res. Sciences 32,346,623 27,316,561 21,993,054 6,565,263 0 88,221,501 0 88,221,501 32,886,335 27,980,574 21,993,054 6,500,000 0 89,359,963 0 89,359,963

Ag Experiment Station 3,354,149 0 2,107,329 0 0 5,461,478 0 5,461,478 3,318,087 0 2,107,329 0 0 5,425,416 0 5,425,416

MN Extension Service 11,303,221 0 15,835,736 1,280,000 0 28,418,957 0 28,418,957 11,197,566 0 15,835,736 1,700,000 0 28,733,302 0 28,733,302

Continuing Education 6,540,943 13,686,976 0 3,008 0 20,230,927 0 20,230,927 6,217,995 13,698,064 0 0 0 19,916,059 0 19,916,059

Biological Sciences 22,451,849 23,149,571 359,801 5,582,128 0 51,543,349 0 51,543,349 23,148,755 24,124,933 359,801 5,693,771 0 53,327,260 0 53,327,260

Liberal Arts 53,872,329 174,768,125 0 2,667,180 0 231,307,634 0 231,307,634 52,795,820 176,154,925 0 2,700,000 0 231,650,745 0 231,650,745

Science & Engineering 57,085,050 119,702,728 1,140,000 29,646,798 0 207,574,576 0 207,574,576 56,883,834 122,812,800 1,140,000 30,239,734 0 211,076,368 0 211,076,368

Total - Provost 233,648,859 550,532,768 43,773,489 52,576,929 0 880,532,045 0 880,532,045 234,195,238 560,661,406 43,773,489 53,789,832 0 892,419,965 0 892,419,965
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President's Recommended FY16 Operating Budgte Plan Attachment 10 

Fund Forecast - Centrally Distributed and Attributed Funds
66

Updated Estimates with Actual Carryforward Approved Budget

F.Y. 2015 F.Y. 2016

Central Support Budgeted Central Support Budgeted

 O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations O & M Tuition State Special I C R Reserves Total Unit Pools Allocations

Academic Health Center

Dentistry 13,779,482 22,600,000 244,000 1,500,000 0 38,123,482 0 38,123,482 13,593,567 23,836,402 244,000 1,400,000 0 39,073,969 0 39,073,969

Senior VP-Hlth Sciences 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,740,531 11,740,531 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,841,531 11,841,531

Academic Hlth Center - Shared 35,440,255 6,229,878 11,134,373 12,000,000 0 64,804,506 0 64,804,506 35,163,123 6,055,247 10,984,373 10,353,587 0 62,556,330 0 62,556,330

Medical School 74,440,611 45,383,540 17,670,644 44,855,588 0 182,350,383 0 182,350,383 89,539,769 45,843,973 17,670,644 41,574,170 0 194,628,556 0 194,628,556

Nursing 5,438,852 12,176,340 444,000 926,250 0 18,985,442 0 18,985,442 5,336,141 12,246,944 444,000 844,775 0 18,871,860 0 18,871,860

Pharmacy 4,019,493 22,996,012 1,444,000 3,086,320 0 31,545,825 0 31,545,825 3,934,781 23,610,359 1,444,000 3,148,047 0 32,137,187 0 32,137,187

Public Health 7,721,088 19,332,356 340,743 12,715,000 0 40,109,187 0 40,109,187 7,925,080 19,707,180 340,743 12,050,000 0 40,023,003 0 40,023,003

Veterinary Medicine 16,874,965 17,420,200 3,360,625 2,431,500 0 40,087,290 0 40,087,290 16,925,283 17,835,018 3,360,625 2,753,000 0 40,873,926 0 40,873,926

Total - Academic Health Center 157,714,746 146,138,326 34,638,385 77,514,658 0 416,006,115 11,740,531 427,746,646 172,417,744 149,135,123 34,488,385 72,123,579 0 428,164,831 11,841,531 440,006,362

Duluth 36,303,422 110,305,774 2,452,946 1,909,194 250,000 151,221,336 0 151,221,336 38,613,550 111,817,875 2,452,946 1,947,378 350,000 155,181,749 0 155,181,749

Morris 19,502,982 16,848,000 0 54,915 0 36,405,897 0 36,405,897 20,038,851 17,089,437 0 56,014 0 37,184,302 0 37,184,302

Crookston 9,607,005 16,298,419 0 23,570 0 25,928,994 0 25,928,994 10,151,889 16,491,441 0 24,042 0 26,667,372 0 26,667,372

Rochester 7,383,605 6,267,357 450,000 10,638 0 14,111,600 0 14,111,600 7,464,101 6,304,734 450,000 0 0 14,218,835 0 14,218,835

 

Contingencies and Reserves

General Contingency 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

Total - Contingencies & Reserves 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

Special Allocations (TINA) 

Reserve - Initiatives 2,653,341 0 0 0 0 2,653,341 0 2,653,341 2,043,663 0 0 0 0 2,043,663 0 2,043,663

Strategic Planning 1,200,000 0 0 0 0 1,200,000 0 1,200,000 8,801,000 0 0 0 0 8,801,000 0 8,801,000

MnDRIVE 16,610,543 0 0 0 0 16,610,543 0 16,610,543 12,492,208 0 0 0 0 12,492,208 0 12,492,208

08-09 Biennial Initiatives 1,211,855 0 0 0 0 1,211,855 0 1,211,855 667,524 0 0 0 0 667,524 0 667,524

Strategic Investment Pool 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,400,000 0 0 0 0 1,400,000 0 1,400,000

Graduate Assistant Support 3,600,000 0 0 0 0 3,600,000 0 3,600,000 3,600,000 0 0 0 0 3,600,000 0 3,600,000

Enterprise Project 15,712,818 0 0 0 0 15,712,818 0 15,712,818 17,762,818 0 0 0 0 17,762,818 0 17,762,818

Extension Severance/Bridge 260,000 0 0 0 0 260,000 0 260,000 260,000 0 0 0 0 260,000 0 260,000

Promise Scholarship 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,280,000 3,280,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,280,000 3,280,000

Interdisciplinary Pool 237,000 0 0 0 0 237,000 843,000 1,080,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,080,000 1,080,000

Utility Reserve 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

Holding Debt Balance 1,167,578 0 0 0 0 1,167,578 0 1,167,578 1,167,578 0 0 0 0 1,167,578 0 1,167,578

New Bldg Operations 584,487 0 0 0 0 584,487 0 584,487 584,487 0 0 0 0 584,487 0 584,487

Rochester/Mayo Appropriation 0 0 7,491,000 0 0 7,491,000 0 7,491,000 0 0 7,991,000 0 0 7,991,000 0 7,991,000

NR Investment Pool 369,273 0 4,400,000 0 0 4,769,273 0 4,769,273 369,273 0 0 0 0 369,273 0 369,273

Total - Special Allocations 44,606,895 0 11,891,000 0 0 56,497,895 4,123,000 60,620,895 50,148,551 0 7,991,000 0 0 58,139,551 4,360,000 62,499,551

ALLOCATIONS 560,261,000 848,013,927 94,895,000 137,517,348 2,390,000 1,643,077,275 500,981,492 2,144,058,767 588,642,132 863,157,458 90,845,000 133,015,763 7,258,000 1,682,918,353 513,309,820 2,196,228,173
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67 

 

 
 

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

RESOLUTION RELATED TO 

 

THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET 
 

WHEREAS, the University of Minnesota as the state’s public, land grant university 

is charged with the responsibility to pursue knowledge and help apply that knowledge 

through research and discovery, teaching and learning, and outreach & public service; and 

 

WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota, through its legislative and executive branches, 

has appropriated $625,549,000 in state general fund monies for fiscal year 2015-16 to the 

University of Minnesota, which includes $26,600,000 resulting from the 2015 legislative 

session, for the pursuit of its mission and in support of our goals and objectives; and 

 

WHEREAS, the University of Minnesota is committed to achieving standards of 

national and international excellence; and 

 

WHEREAS, the future of the University is premised on partnerships within the 

University community of faculty, staff and students, with the State of Minnesota, other 

educational institutions, business and industry, University alumni, local communities, and 

the citizens of Minnesota; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Regents hereby 

approves the University of Minnesota Fiscal Year 2015-16 Annual Operating Budget as 

follows: 

 

The Fiscal Year 2015-16 Annual Operating Budget approved by the Board of Regents 

includes the following attachments from the President’s Recommended FY16 Operating 

Budget: 

Attachment 1 – Resource and Expenditure Budget Plan (University Fiscal Page) 

Attachment 4 - University of Minnesota 2015-16 Tuition Plan: Tuition Rates 

Attachment 6 - University of Minnesota 2015-16 Tuition Plan: Course Fees 

Attachment 7 - University of Minnesota 2015-16 Tuition Plan: Misc. Term Fees 

Attachment 8 - University of Minnesota 2015-16 Tuition Plan: Academic Fees 

Attachment 9 - Student Services Fees 

Attachment 10 - Fund Forecast - Centrally Distributed and Attributed Funds 
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President’s Recommended FY16  

Annual Operating Budget 

Presentation to the Board of Regents 

Finance Committee 

June 11, 2015 
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PART 2 
 

Fiscal Year 2016 
President’s Recommended 

Operating Budget 

 

PART 3 
 

Fiscal Year 2017 
President’s Recommended 

Operating Budget Plan 

 

PART 1 

Biennial Budget Development 

PART 4 

Long Range Financial Planning 

Budget Planning & Development 
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All-Funds Budget Structure - FY2016 

Revenues of $3.7 Billion 

Non-Sponsored Funds 

$3.2 Billion 

Centrally Distributed & Attributed 

$1.7 Billion 

Local Unit Generated Revenues 

$1.5 Billion 

$1,205 Million 

Clinical Income 

Gifts 

Grants & Contracts 

Fed Appropriations 

Sales & Services 

Fees 

Endowment Income 

State O & M/Other Misc. 

State Specials 

Indirect Cost Recovery 

Central Reserves 

Tuition  

$342 Million 

Auxiliary 

Operations 

(e.g. bookstores, parking, 

food, housing) 

$222 million internal sales 

Sponsored Funds 

$570 Million 

3 83 of 191



25%

4%
6%

9%

9%

15%

9%

6% 0%

17%

University of Minnesota Revenue Sources  

 All Funds FY16: $3.7 Billion 

Fed. Appropriations 

($16.3m) 
Tuition 

($898.2m) 

State Support 

($650m) 

ICR 

($133m) 
Internal 

Sales 

($221.6m) 

Gift &  

Endowment 

($216.2m) 

Sales, Fees, 

& Misc. 

($330.3m) 

Grants, 

Contracts, 

Misc. 

($342.3m) 

Sponsored 

Grants 

($570.0m) 

Auxiliary 

Enterprises 

($342.1m) 
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President’s Recommended Operating Budget 

Centrally Distributed and Attributed Funds 

(O&M, Tuition, State Specials, ICR, Central Reserves) 
 

 

 FY16 Recommended 

    

Beginning Balance $22,664,190 

Revenues & Net Transfers 

Operations & Maintenance-State 559,111,000 

Operations & Maintenance – Other 23,900,000 

State Specials 90,845,000   

Tuition 863,157,458 

Indirect Cost Recovery 133,015,763 

Central Reserves 13,644,750 

Total Net Resources $1,706,338,161  

Allocations to Units $1,682,918,353 

Ending Balance $23,419,808 
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Budget Development Process 

Defining the Budget Framework & Balancing the Budget 

Resources: 

 Increased State Appropriation $26,600,000 

 Tuition Revenue Increase 15,100,000 

 Unit Resources    36,800,000 

 Total Incremental Resources $78,500,000 

Expenditures: 

 Compensation $23,000,000 

 Student Financial Aid 750,000 

 Academic Initiatives 48,550,000 

 Mission Support & Operations     6,100,000 

Total Incremental Expenditures $78,400,000 

FY16 Budget Framework – Incremental Change – Primarily State Appropriation & Tuition Funds 

Part 3: Balancing the Budget 

Part 1: Available Resources Part 2: Costs & Investments 
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University of Minnesota FY16 

Part 1: Available Incremental Resources = $78.5 Million  

Unit Resources 

$36.8m  46.9% 

Appropriation Increase 

 $26.6m  33.9% 

Tuition Revenue 

$15.1m  19.2% 
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2015 Legislative Result - 4.4% Biennial Increase 

FY2016 FY2017 Biennium FY18-19 Biennium 

Base Level Appropriation $598,949 $598,949 $1,197,898 

S. F. 5 State Funding Level $625,549 $625,549 $1,251,098 $1,251,098 

Change from Base $26,600 $26,600 $53,200 

Change from Prior Year: $26,600 $0 

      Tuition Relief/Support of Mission $11,100 

      Medical School $15,000 

       Alzheimer’s Research $500 

% Increase from Prior Year 4.4% 0% 

% Increase from Base 4.4% 

Fiscal Year and  Biennial Appropriations  - $ in Thousands 

All appropriation increases are permanent increases to the appropriation base – base level 

appropriation includes $3.5m for the Bell Museum debt approved during the 2014 session. 

$625.5.m x 2 

Note: “State Funding Level” excludes Hlth Care Access Fund & Cigarette Tax appropriations. 
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University of Minnesota 

S.F. 5- FY16 & FY17 Appropriations 

Operations and Maintenance  559,111,000  559,111,000  

 

Special Appropriations: 

 

a) Agriculture and Extension Service    42,922,000    42,922,000 

  

b) Health Sciences      9,204,000     9,204,000 

 For the rural physicians associates program, the Veterinary Diagnostic  

 Lab, hlth sciences research, dental care, the St. Cloud residency program,  

 the Biomedical Engineering Center, and the U/Mayo partnership for 

 regenerative medicine, research, clinical translation and commercialization. 

 

c) Institute of Technology      1,140,000      1,140,000 

 For the Geological Survey and the Talented Youth Mathematics Program.  

 

d) System Specials  5,181,000   5,181,000  

 For general research, the Labor Education Service, Natural Resources  

 Rsrch Inst., Ctr for Urban & Regional Affairs, Bell Museum of Natural History,  

 and the Humphrey exhibit.  

 

e) University of Minnesota Mayo Foundation Partnership      7,491,000     7,491,000 

This appropriation is from the health care access fund  2,157,000 2,157,000 

           
Academic Health Center  

The appropriation to the Academic Health Center under Minnesota Statutes, section 297F.10, is $22,250,000 each year.  

FY16 FY17 
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Centrally Attributed and Distributed Funds 

Operations and Maintenance Fund 

              

  A   B   B-A    

   FY15  FY16   Change    

    

  Balance Forward   $319,165 $319,165 $0   

    

  Revenues  $550,861,000  $583,011,000  $32,150,000   

    

  Interfund Transfers  $9,400,000  $5,732,000 ($3,668,000)   

    

  Total Resources  $560,580,165  $589,062,165  $28,482,000   

    

  Allocations  $560,261,000  $588,642,132  $28,381,132   

    

  Ending Balance $319,165  $420,033 $100,868   
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Centrally Attributed and Distributed Funds 

State Specials 

   A   B   B-A    

   FY15  FY16  Change    

    

  Balance Forward  $0  $0  $0   

    

  Revenues  $94,895,000  $90,845,000 ($4,050,000)   

    

  Interfund Transfers  $0     $0  $0   

    

  Total Resources  $94,895,000   $90,845,000  ($4,050,000)   

    

  Allocations  $94,895,000   $90,845,000  ($4,050,000)   

    

  Ending Balance  $0     $0  $0      
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Unit Level Resources 

$36.8 million to Invest in FY16 Budget 

     $3.4 million = increases in other revenues (ICR, sales, endowment earnings etc.) 

     $2.9 million = FY15 uncommitted tuition above budget 

 AND 

 Position eliminations - consolidation of work among fewer employees or fewer tasks 

 Reductions in general operations – travel, food, professional services, supplies, etc. 

 $13.4 million identified as reductions to mission support/leadership & oversight/”Admin” 

 $11.3 million identified as reductions to direct mission activities 

 $5.8 million - units finalizing plans so the mission and “Admin” reduction totals will increase 

 $30.5 million = reallocation of resources to higher priority needs 

• $8.4m for TC Strategic Plan Investment Pool (post-budget) 

• $22.1m for system-wide cost increases/new investments 
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1. Appropriation law from the 2013 session (S.F. 1236) made 5% of the University’s FY15 

appropriation (or $26.5m) contingent on meeting three of five performance goals, one of 

which was to decrease administrative costs by $15,000,000 in FY14      (Final list compiled 

& communicated 2015 session) 

2. The FY15 approved budget included unit level reallocations to support the costs and 

investments in the O&M/Tuition/State Specials portion of the budget and cost increases in 

the other non-sponsored funds – (Final list to be reported after close of the fiscal year) 

3. The FY16 proposed budget includes unit level reallocations to support the costs and 

investments in the O&M/Tuition/State Specials portion of the budget a portion of the $30.5m 

on previous slide 

4. The FY16 proposed budget also includes unit level reallocations in the other non-sponsored 

funds to reduce administrative costs – pay for cost increases and reduce the pressure on 

increased revenues in those funds (sales, fees, etc.) 

President’s Goal – $90m Reduction in Admin Costs Over 6 Years 

FY14 - FY16 and “balance” 

Four components to date:                                                             Progress to Date: 

$18.8m 

$21.6m 

$4.0m 

Total to Date: $57.8m 

13 

In total – estimated reduction in FTE for FY16 > 70 

$13.4m 
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Centrally Attributed and Distributed Funds 

Tuition 
                  

   A   B   B-A    

   FY15  FY16  Change    

    

  Balance Forward  $0            $0  $0   

    

  Revenues  $848,013,927  $863,157,458  $15,143,531   

    

  Interfund Transfers  $0  $0     $0      

    

  Total Resources  $848,013,927  $863,157,458  $15,143,531   

    

  Allocations  $848,013,927  $863,157,458  $15,143,531   

    

  Ending Balance  $0     $0     $0      
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Tuition and Fees – FY16 Highlights 

1) 1.5% rate increase for resident undergraduates – all campuses 

2) Differential between resident and nonresident undergraduate students: 

 - $1,350 (7%) increase on the Twin Cities Campus – differential becomes $8,420 

 - $461 (3%) increase on the Duluth Campus – differential becomes $3,950 

 - Crookston, Morris and Rochester Campuses - nonresident = resident 

3) Aligning graduate and professional tuition rates with market conditions and peer institutions  

 -   general resident graduate rate increase of 2.5%; others vary 

- resident rate for professional programs vary from 0% - 3.5% - most 2.5% 

- NRNR rate increases generally 3.5%; some vary 

4) Final year of 4-year phase in - Carlson School of Management tuition surcharge 

5) Campus/Collegiate, course and miscellaneous fee increases minimized 

 

Resident undergraduate tuition and required fee changes: 

Crookston   +1.6% 

Duluth  +1.8% 

Morris +2.1% 

Rochester +1.4% 
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University of Minnesota 2015-16 Tuition Plan  

(Primary Rate Changes)                  

        $ Inc $ Inc   % Inc % Inc 

  Resident Nonresident   Resident Nonresident   Resident Nonresident 

                  

Twin Cities Undergraduate $12,240 $20,660   $180 $1,350   1.5% 7% 

Duluth Undergraduate $11,896 $15,846   $176 $46   1.5% 3% 

Morris Undergraduate $11,896 $11,896   $176 $176   1.5% 1.5% 

Crookston Undergraduate $10,180 $10,180   $150 $150   1.5% 1.5% 

Rochester Undergraduate $11,896 $11,896   $176 $176   1.5% 1.5% 

Graduate General Programs $15,844 $24,508   $386 $828   2.5% 3.5% 

Dentistry $42,656 $77,603 $1,442 $3,341 3.5% 4.5% 

Law (1st Year Students) $40,172 $48,314 $980 $1,634 2.5% 3.5% 

Medicine (1st Year Students) $37,872 $51,510 $0 $1,743 0.0% 3.5% 

Pharmacy $25,112 $36,760 $612 $860 2.5% 2.4% 

Veterinary Medicine $29,050 $53,992 $556 $1,032 2.0% 1.9% 

MBA Day (1st Year Students) $36,140 $46,500 $880 $1,500 2.5% 3.5% 

                  

* Other graduate and professional levels 

aligned with market conditions and peer 

institutions 
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Student Aid Changes – FY16 – Pell Grants,  

MN State Grant & U Promise 

• Federal Pell Grant  - Increase award by $45 for most recipients; increase 

maximum to $5,775 per year 

 

• Minnesota State Grant Program – Eligible full-time students will receive award 

increases between $480 - $550 based on financial need 

 

• U Promise – Award increases of $180 for students unlikely to qualify for 

Minnesota State Grant program, with the intent of at least offsetting the 1.5% 

tuition increase for all Minnesota resident undergraduates that qualify for the U 

Promise program.  Program remains fully funded with awards between $750 - 

$4,000 based on financial need, with awards going to students from families with 

up to $100,000 adjusted gross income.   
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Changes in Pell, MSG and Promise (need-based aid grants) 

$0 expected family contribution-MN residents 

18 

 $-

 $2,000

 $4,000

 $6,000

 $8,000

 $10,000

 $12,000

 $14,000

 $16,000

 $18,000

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Pell MN State Grant Promise

Typical annual grant 

aid has increased 

over $2,200 for these 

students.   

 

Pell, State Grant, and 

U Promise have all 

grown over this time 

period. 

 

$13,120 

$15,344 

$12,881* 

$13,555* $13,560* 
$13,384* 

*Tuition and Required Fees 

   - Twin Cities Campus 

$13,791* 
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Typical need based financial aid packages by income level 2015-16 

Minnesota residents 

19 

 $-

 $2,000

 $4,000

 $6,000

 $8,000

 $10,000

 $12,000

 $14,000

 $16,000

 $18,000

<$30,000 $40,000 $55,000 $75,000 $95,000

Pell MN State Grant Promise

Students receiving Pell, 

Minnesota State Grant, 

and Promise would 

receive almost $600 in 

additional gift aid over 

2014-15. 

 

Additions to the Promise 

program to ensure 1.5% 

tuition increase is at 

least offset by increase 

in gift aid for students 

that qualify. 

 

$13,791 

Adjusted Gross Income 

(AGI) 

Assumes full-time dependent undergraduates from families with two dependents, one in college. 

111% 

93% 

72% 

24% 

5% 

*Tuition and Required Fees  - TC Campus 
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Change in Tuition, Fees and Room & Board – FY16 vs. FY15 

Crookston Campus, Undergraduate, Resident – Residence Hall 

FY15 

Academic 

Year 

FY16 

Academic 

Year 

$ 

Increase 

% 

Increase 

FY16 

% of 

Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $10,030 $10,180 $150 1.5 53.2 

Student services fee 438 466 28 6.4 2.4 

Campus Fee 1,000 1,000 0 0.0 5.2 

Subtotal tuition & required fees 11,468 11,646 178 1.6 60.8 

Room & Board (double room, 

     19 meal plan) 
7,350 7,506 156 2.1 39.2 

Total Cost– Crookston $18,818 $19,152 $334 1.8% 100.0% 
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Change in Tuition, Fees and Room & Board – FY16 vs. FY15 

Duluth Campus, Undergraduate, Resident – Residence Hall 

FY15 

Academic 

Year 

FY16 

Academic 

Year 

$ 

Increase 

% 

Increase 

FY16 

% of 

Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $11,720 $11,896 $176 1.5 58.7 

Student services fee 640 652 12 1.9 3.2 

Campus Fee 472 514 42 8.9 2.5 

Other Required Fees* 10 10 0 0 0 

Subtotal tuition & required fees 12,842 13,072 230 1.8 64.5 

Room & Board (double room, 

     19 meal plan) 
7,004 7,210 206 2.9 35.5 

Total Cost– Duluth $19,846 $20,282 $436 2.2% 100.0% 

* Transportation Fee 
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* Activities fee, Health Services fee, Student Center fee, Athletics fee, Regional Fitness Center fee 

Change in Tuition, Fees and Room & Board – FY16 vs. FY15 

Morris Campus, Undergraduate, Resident – Residence Hall 

FY15 

Academic 

Year 

FY16 

Academic 

Year 

$ 

Increase 

% 

Increase 

FY16 

% of 

Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $11,720 $11,896 $176 1.5 57.6 

Student services fee* 683 770 87 12.7 3.7 

Campus fee 180 180 0 0.0 0.9 

Subtotal tuition & required fees 12,583 12,846 263 2.1 62.2 

Room & Board (double room, 

     19 meal plan) 
7,626 7,804 178 2.3 37.8 

Total Cost– Morris $20,209 $20,650 $441 2.2% 100.0% 
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Change in Tuition, Fees and Room & Board – FY16 vs. FY15 

Rochester Campus, Undergraduate, Resident – Apartment Building 

FY15 

Academic 

Year 

FY16 

Academic 

Year 

$ 

Increase 

% 

Increase 

FY16 

% of 

Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $11,720 $11,896 $176 1.5 54.6 

Student services fee* 168 168 0 0.0 0.8 

Campus fee 300 300 0 0.0 1.4 

Subtotal tuition & required fees 12,188 12,364 176 1.4 56.7 

Room & Board (double room, 

     self-provided meals)* 
9,268 9,440 172 1.9 43.3 

Total Cost– Rochester $21,456 $21,804 $348 1.6% 100.0% 

No meal plan available: UMR Student Housing offered in leased apartment building.  This analysis assumes 

students can cook for themselves at the same cost as a 19 meal plan on the Twin Cities campus. 
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Twin Cities Campus, Undergraduate, Resident – Residence Hall 

FY15 

Academic 

Year 

FY16 

Academic 

Year 

$ 

Increase 

% 

Increase 

FY16 

% of 

Total 

Tuition (13-credit band) $12,060 $12,240 $180 1.5 54.3 

Student services fee 836 861 25 3.0 3.8 

Collegiate fee* 443 460 17 3.8 2.0 

Other Required Fees** 221 229 8 3.6 1.0 

Subtotal tuition & required fees 13,560 13,790 230 1.7 61.2 

Room & Board (double room, 

     14 meal plan) 
8,554 8,744 190 2.2 38.8 

Total Cost– Twin Cities $22,114 $22,534 $420 1.9% 100.0% 

 * Average of all undergraduate programs, 6+ credits – based on FY14 enrollment 

** MN Student Association, Capital Enhancement Fee, Stadium Fee, Transportation Fee 

Change in Tuition, Fees and Room & Board – FY16 vs. FY15 
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Three Fee Categories: Summary of Changes for FY16 
(Fees in Lieu of Tuition Implemented as Course or Misc. Fees) 

Course Fees 

74% -  no change 

  7% -  decreasing 

 13% -  increasing 

  6% -  new 

Misc. Term Fees 

   72% -  no change 

    9% -  decreasing 

   16% -  increasing 

     3% -  new 

Academic Fees 

Campus/Collegiate Fees 

- Crookston, Morris, Rochester 

- UMD – 6 collegiate fees 

- TC – 16 collegiate fees 

Increases for FY16: 

UMD-all colleges; Education & Human 

Development; Nursing; Pharmacy      

Limited Increases or New Fees proposed: 

• for new courses in a grouping of courses, or a new activity in a new or existing course, that has 

traditionally been supported through fees (e.g. new GIS Lab at UMD or a new studio critique guest 

artist in an art course) 

• for areas where the costs covered through the fee are increasing significantly (e.g. print making 

materials or transportation costs) 

• for increased external pass-through costs (e.g. study abroad or testing services) 

• for restructuring of existing fees (e.g. lowering installment pay fees and increasing late-payment 

fees) 
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University of Minnesota FY16 

Part 2: Incremental Costs & Investments = $78.4 Million  

Compensation, 
$23.0m  29.3% 

Student Aid,  
$.7m  .9% 

Mission Support & 
Operations, $6.1m  

7.8% 

Academic Investments, 

$48.6m  62.0% 
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• Compensation costs projected based 

upon 2% salary adjustment plus related 

fringe benefit cost recovery for all 

employee groups. Of the $23m, 26% 

($6m) is increased fringe cost and 74% 

($17m) is salary. 

 

• Where applicable, the 2% will be 

delivered on a merit basis. 

University of Minnesota FY16 

Costs & Investments = $78.4 Million  

Compensation 
$23m  29.3% 

27 

Student Aid 

$.7m   .9% 

$82.5k – expanded national recruitment - TC 

$400k – 21st Century and President’s 

 Scholarship Match Programs 

$250k – merit aid support at UMM 
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Non-Facility - $3.5m (examples): 

o Electronic Licensing Costs in the Library 

o Enterprise Software Licensing and 

Maintenance – PS alone is $1.4m 

o Key Positions – Business Analysts for 

Student Academic Reporting, Clery Act 

Compliance support, Sponsored Projects 

Administration analysts 

o Increased Security at UROC 

 

Facility Costs - $2.6m (examples): 

o Debt costs decreasing $1m 

o Utility Costs increasing overall about $3.5m 

primarily due to Excel rate increases on the 

Twin Cities campus and the decision to use 

FY14 utility budget surplus to hold down 

FY15 rates – those balances no longer 

available 

University of Minnesota FY16 

Costs & Investments = $78.4 Million  

Mission 
Support & 
Operations 

$6.1m   7.8% 

28 

44% - Facility 

           Operations 

34% - Enterprise 

           Technology 

13% - General Budget 

            Support 

   9% - New Support 

            Positions 

Of the $6.1m: 
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- Proposals submitted through the compact/budget process 

- Spread across 27 units-colleges, campuses, support units 

- Funded with tuition, state appropriation and unit-level resources 

University of Minnesota FY16 

Costs & Investments = $78.4 Million  

Academic 
Investments $48.6m   

62% 

Academic Initiatives - Significant Examples: 

o Human Research Protection Program 

o Base level costs in the College of Science & Engineering, the Carlson School of 

Mgmt, the School of Dentistry, the Law School, the School of Public Health and 

the Duluth campus 

o A new Advising Model/Personnel for the College of Food, Agriculture & Natural 

Resource Sciences 

o “Career Bundles” Initiative in the College of Liberal Arts 

o Office of Technology Transfer Funding Model 

o The new University of MN Portal 29 

$15.5m-St. Approp. 

$8.4m TC Pool 

$1.4m System-wide 

           Pool 

$23.3m Academic 

             Initiatives 

Post Budget Strategic Investment Pools: 

o Twin Cities – reallocations in academic units to fund an initiative pool for items in 

support of the strategic plan; process and allocation decisions “post-budget” 

o System-wide – increased state appropriation to fund an initiative pool for items to 

be allocated “post-budget” 

Increased State Appropriation – Specified Use: 

o Medical School - $15m recurring beginning in FY15 for research, faculty, training 

programs: in response to Blue Ribbon Commission 

o University/Mayo Partnership - $500k for research on Alzheimer’s Disease and 

dementia 

32% 

3% 

17% 

48% 

Of the $23.3m: 

71% - Structural Budget Support 

14% - New Hires-mix of faculty & staff 

 15% - Misc. 
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Centrally Attributed and Distributed Funds 

Indirect Cost Recovery 

                  

   A   B   B-A    

   FY15  FY16   Change    

    

  Balance Forward   $0  $0 $0   

    

  Revenues   $137,517,348  $133,015,763 ($4,501,585)   

    

  Interfund Transfers $0  $0 $0      

    

  Total Resources   $137,517,348  $133,015,763 ($4,501,585)   

    

  Allocations   $137,517,348  $133,015,763 ($4,501,585)   

    

  Ending Balance  $0  $0  $0   
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Centrally Attributed and Distributed Funds 

Central Reserves 

                  

   A   B   B-A    

   FY15  FY16   Change    

    

  Balance Forward  $18,665,275  $22,345,025  $3,679,750   

    

  Net Revenues  $15,469,750   $13,644,750  ($1,825,000)   

    

  Interfund Transfers ($9,400,000)  ($5,732,000) $3,668,000   

    

  Total Resources  $24,735,025  $30,257,775  $5,522,750   

    

  Allocations  $2,390,000  $7,258,000  $4,868,000   

    

  Ending Balance  $22,345,025  $22,999,775   $654,750   
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Fiscal Year 2015-16  

Annual Operating Budget  

Resolution 
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
 

Finance June 11, 2015 

 

 

Agenda Item: Financial Components of the President’s Recommended FY 2016 Annual 
Capital Improvement Budget 
 

     

 Review   Review + Action   Action   X Discussion  

 
 
 
 
Presenters: Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 

 
 

Purpose & Key Points 

 

The University adopts an annual capital improvement budget (capital budget) that authorizes 
projects costing more than $500,000 to begin design and construction during the upcoming fiscal 
year. The purpose of this item is to provide additional detail regarding projects included in the 
capital budget. Additional information for capital budget projects is included in the docket 
materials for the full Board. 
 
The capital budget is reflective of the following planning principles: 

1. Advance the academic excellence of the University by aligning capital projects with the 
Platform for Excellence. 

2. Address service unit priorities that support the academic priorities. 

3. Ensure that investments in existing facilities and infrastructure contribute to the safety, 
renewal, preservation, and restoration objectives, and are aligned with the priorities of the 
University's academic plan. 

4. Give preference to projects that create flexible space, improve space utilization, and reduce 
operational costs. 

5. Protect the University's financial position by keeping capital expenditures within projected 
debt capacity limits. 

6. Advance the guiding principles of campus master plans and Board of Regents sustainability 
policies. 

 
The FY 2016 capital budget totals $92,916,000 and is funded by a combination of local unit 
resources, grants/gifts, institutional resources, and University-issued external debt financing. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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Background Information 

 

Board of Regents Policy: Board Operations and Agenda Guidelines directs the administration to 
conduct capital planning with a “6-year time horizon, updated annually.” This annual capital 
planning process is completed in two parts: 
 

• Part 1 is the six-year capital plan that establishes the institution’s capital priorities. This 
plan becomes the basis for continued capital and financial planning. The six-year plan is 
presented to the Board annually in the fall. 

 

• Part 2 is the annual capital improvement budget for the coming fiscal year in which projects 
with completed predesigns and financing plans are approved to proceed with design and 
construction. The Board approves the capital budget in June. 

 
Additionally, funding pools categorized as Repair and Replacement (R&R) or Higher Education 
Asset Preservation and Replacement (HEAPR) will include multiple projects intended to preserve 
and renew existing campus facilities. Projects funded by these pool dollars include projects 
intended to extend the life and functionality of existing University facilities and infrastructure. 

114 of 191



FY2016 ANNUAL CAPITAL BUDGET 
University of Minnesota 
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Annual Capital Budget Definitions by Funding Source 

Local Funds 
These funds have been allocated to or generated by colleges and departments, including state appropriations, tuition, internal and external 
sales, and other unrestricted funds. 

Grants / Gifts 
Grant and gift funds are provided to the University to support specific construction projects. 

Institutional Funds 
This category of resources represents a broad array of funds from within the University including, but not limited to, funds allocated from the internal 
loan pool, central reserves, prior year balances, and funds budgeted annually for specific repair and replacement projects. 

State Debt 
These funds are provided from State sold bond proceeds for use on legislatively authorized projects. 

University Debt 
These funds come from the sale of bonds issued by the University. The source of the debt service payment varies by project 
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Annual Capital Improvement Budget

Project Funding Report

6/1/2015 9:21:46 AM Page 1

dollars in thousands
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Funding Report

Academic Affairs

File Facility Project Title Total Local Funds Grants / Gifts

Institutional 

Funds State Debt

University 

Debt Comments

Academic Affairs

3271 Organ Restoration and Re-installation $0 $3,200 $0 $0 $0Northrop $3,200

College of Food, Ag, and Natural Sciences

3239 Dairy Barn Equipment Upgrades $0 $513 $0 $0 $0WCROC $513

College of Science and Engineering

3245 North Wing Lab Renovations $5,045 $0 $0 $0 $0Mechanical Engineering $5,045

College of Veterinary Medicine

3226 Preventative Medicine & Wellness Ctr $3,200 $0 $0 $0 $0Vet Med North $3,200

3227 3rd Floor Lab Renovation $1,197 $0 $0 $0 $0Animal Sci/Vet Med $1,197

Medical School

3275 Health Sciences Facility Design $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000New Facility $10,000

$9,442 $3,713 $0 $0 $10,000$23,155

6/1/2015 9:21:46 AM Page 2

dollars in thousands
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Funding Report

Athletics

File Facility Project Title Total Local Funds Grants / Gifts

Institutional 

Funds State Debt

University 

Debt Comments

Intercollegiate Athletics

3257 Locker Room Renovation $0 $4,382 $0 $0 $0Mariucci Arena $4,382

3261 R&R - Athletics $1,350 $0 $0 $0 $0TC Campus $1,350

$1,350 $4,382 $0 $0 $0$5,732

6/1/2015 9:21:46 AM Page 3

dollars in thousands
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Funding Report

Duluth Campus

File Facility Project Title Total Local Funds Grants / Gifts

Institutional 

Funds State Debt

University 

Debt Comments

Academic Affairs

3251 Remodel First Floor $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0Cina Hall $1,500

Auxiliary Services

3249 R&R - Student Life $1,650 $0 $0 $0 $0UMD Campus $1,650

3253 Renovate Food Service Area $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 AmendmentRes Hall Dining Center $2,500

Facilities Management

3254 Restore Oregon Creek $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 Insurance Claim ProceedsResearch Lab Bldg $600

3250 R&R - Facilities Management $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0UMD Campus $3,000

Intercollegiate Athletics

3252 Replace Field Turf $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0Griggs Field $1,000

$9,650 $0 $600 $0 $0$10,250

6/1/2015 9:21:46 AM Page 4

dollars in thousands
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Funding Report

University Services

File Facility Project Title Total Local Funds Grants / Gifts

Institutional 

Funds State Debt

University 

Debt Comments

Facilities Management

3264 R&R - Twin Cities $9,966 $0 $0 $0 $0TC Campus $9,966

3272 Programmatic Renovations $650 $0 $0 $0 $0Food Operations $650

3265 R&R - Utility Infrastructure $7,537 $0 $0 $0 $0TC Campus $7,537

3266 R&R - Energy Conservation $900 $0 $2,000 $0 $0TC Campus $2,900

Housing & Residential Life

3231 R&R - Housing and Residential Life $21,023 $0 $0 $0 $0TC Campus $21,023

Parking and Transportation Services

3235 R&R - Parking Infrastructure $3,533 $0 $0 $0 $0TC Campus $3,533

3236 Transportation Infrastructure $2,580 $0 $0 $0 $0TC Campus $2,580

3269 Parking Lot Development $800 $0 $0 $0 $0Lot C73 / ACC $800

University Dining Services

3234 R&R - Dining Services $3,790 $0 $0 $0 $0TC Campus $3,790

University Services Admin

3270 Work + Phase II $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 AmendmentDonhowe $1,000

$51,779 $0 $2,000 $0 $0$53,779

6/1/2015 9:21:46 AM Page 5

dollars in thousands
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Funding Report

$72,221 $8,095 $2,600 $0 $10,000$92,916

Total Local Funds Grants / Gifts

Institutional 

Funds State Debt

University 

Debt
Report Summary

6/1/2015 9:21:46 AM Page 6

dollars in thousands
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Financial Components of President’s Recommended  

FY2016 Annual Capital Budget 

Finance Committee 

June 11, 2015 
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Part One 

Capital Improvement Budget 

Year 1 

 

Part Two 

Capital Plan 

Years 2 - 6 

 

Six-Year Capital Plan 

Capital Plan 

Board of Regents policy directs the administration to 

develop a capital budget with a “six-year time horizon, 

updated annually” 
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Annual Capital Improvement Budget 

• Year 1 of the Six-Year Capital Plan 

• Includes individual projects over $500,000 

• Projects need to have a completed predesign 

• Projects must be fully funded 

• Approved projects move into design and/or 

construction 
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2016 Annual Capital Improvement 

Budget $92.9 Million 
$72.2  

$8.1  

$2.6  $0.0  

$10.0  
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Local Funds Grants & Gifts Institutional
Funds

State Debt University Debt
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5 

Potential Additions 

Campus Unit Facility Title

Systemwide Facilities Management Systemwide HEAPR

UMTC Academic Affairs Plant Growth - West Greenhouse Replacement

UMD Academic Affairs Library Expansion for Math Emporium

UMTC AHC Shared Units CUHCC Dental Clinic Expansion

UMTC AHC Shared Units Hasselmo Hall Relocate Drug Design Labs

UMTC Carlson School of Management New Facility Riverside Imports Remodel

MCROC College of Food, Ag, and Natural Sciences New Facility Willmar Poultry Testing Laboratory

UMTC College of Food, Ag, and Natural Sciences New Facility Bell Museum of Natural History

UMTC College of Veterinary Medicine New Facility Veterinary Isolation Facility Replacement

UMTC Intercollegiate Athletics New Facility Athletes Village

UMTC Intercollegiate Athletics TC Campus Track and Field program improvements

UMTC Intercollegiate Athletics Mariucci Arena Weight Room Renovation

UMTC Intercollegiate Athletics Siebert Field Hitting Facility

UMTC Intercollegiate Athletics Golf Course Practice Facility

UMTC Public Safety Transportation & Safety Building Police Station Improvements
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
 

Finance  June 11, 2015 

 

 

Agenda Item: Long-Term Financial Planning  
     

 Review   Review + Action   Action   X Discussion  

 
 
 
 
Presenters: Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 
    Lincoln Kallsen, Director, Institutional Analysis 
 
 
Purpose & Key Points 

 

In a rapidly changing world, long-range financial planning is an increasingly important element in 
guiding the University of Minnesota’s future. The purpose of this item is to highlight broad policy 
choices and options to guide long-range financial planning.  
 
Long-term financial planning activities at the University entail two major components. The first 
component is updated annually in conjunction with the President’s annual operating budget 
recommendation. The second component is updated biennially in conjunction with the President’s 
biennial budget request to the State of Minnesota. The University traditionally submits its biennial 
request to the Board of Regents for review and approval in the fall of even-numbered years for 
consideration by the governor and the Minnesota Legislature in the upcoming odd-numbered year 
legislative session.  
 
In the past, the University has presented a single baseline forecast that begins with the most recent 
President’s recommended annual operating budget. As has been the case in prior discussions with 
the Board, the financial model will begin with the President’s most recent recommended annual 
operating budget as a baseline and extend the forecast to include the next year of the biennium and 
an additional four years. The discussion this year will also include different state investment 
assumption scenarios in order to enhance policy discussions regarding various options available to 
meet the University’s investment plans.  
 
Background Information 

 

The long-range financial model begins with the President’s FY 2016 recommended operating 
budget proposal to the Board. The two tables outlined below highlight major revenue and 
expenditure assumptions for the next six fiscal years beginning with FY 2016. The model highlights 
incremental changes in revenue and expense for fiscal years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 
using FY 2016 as a base.  

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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Table 1 below highlights the annual expense assumptions for the forecast period beginning with the 
base assumptions for FY 2016. Included in the table are brief explanations of the basis for the 
projections.  
 

Expenses and 

Investments 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018-21  

annual change 

FY 2018-21 

Projection Basis 

Salaries 2.0% 2.0% 2.6% 
10 year HEPI weighted 
average of all employees 

Fringe benefit costs 3.2% 3.2% 3.8% 10 year HEPI average 

Number of faculty & 
other academic 
positions 

Net 
minimal 
increase 

Modest increase Stable 
Could be impacted by 
strategic planning 

Number of staff 

Mixed 
impact -                      
modest 
decline 
overall 

Mixed impact–  
modest decline 

overall 
Stable 

Could be impacted by 
internal reallocations 
below 

Remainder of 
Education & General 

1.9% 1.9% 2.6% 10 year HEPI average 

Auxiliary enterprises 1.9%  1.9% 1.9% 10 year average CPI 

Academic initiatives $49.2M $15M - $30M 
$15M - $30M 

Annually 
TBD strategic planning 

Mission support & 
operations 

$6.2M $8M-$12M 
$8M-$12M 
Annually 

New building expenses, 
software licenses, new 
tech expenses, etc. 

Institutional Financial 
Aid 

2% 3% 3% 
Tied to modeled tuition 
increases 

Internal reallocations & 
reductions 

($34.5M) ($15M) 
($15M) 

annually 
President's $90M 
commitment 

Capital expenses 
Current capital plans, including current 6-year capital plan and annual capital 
budget 

 
Table 2, below, highlights the annual revenue assumptions for the forecast period beginning with 
the base assumptions for FY 2016. Included in the table are brief explanations of the basis for the 
projections.  
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Revenues FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018-21  

annual change 
FY 2018-21 

Projection Basis 

Undergraduate rate 
changes 

1.5% Resident    
(+ $180) 

7% Non-Res 
(+$1350) 

3% Resident 
7% Non-Res 

3% Resident 
7% Non-Res 

Continuation of 
current framework 

Undergraduate 
enrollment changes 

Minimal increase Stable Stable  

Graduate and 
Professional  
rate changes 

2.5% Resident 
3.5% Non-Res 

3.5% Resident 
3.5% Non-Res 

3.5% Resident 
3.5% Non-Res 

Continuation of 
current framework 

Graduate and 
Professional  
enrollment changes 

Minimally lower Stable Stable  

Federal Grants and 
Contracts 

0% 0% 0% OVPR Projections 

Sales and Services 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 
10 year average 
CPI 

Gifts 4% 4% 4% 
Assumes 
continuation of 
recent growth 

Auxiliary Enterprises 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 
10 year average 
CPI 

State Appropriations 
$625M 

(+$26.6M) 
$625M 
(+$0) 

Scenarios  

 
Three models regarding future growth in state appropriations will be presented. The 
characteristics of the three models are as follows: 
 

• Model A – State of Minnesota budget grows at historical trend, and University continues to 
receive our current percentage of state budget. 

• Model B – State of Minnesota budget grows at historical trend, and the University’s share of 
the state budget continues its historical decline. 

• Model C – State of Minnesota budget slows to inflationary growth, and the decline of 
University’s share of the state budget accelerates. 

 
It is important to note that each of the three models represent a range of revenue options compared 
to a single projected expenditure plan. While revenue and expenditure variables can be modified to 
represent different outcomes, none of the three models will fully fund the projected expenditure 
plan. The resulting financial models represent different scenarios that will require further 
refinement. For each of the years highlighted. the President’s recommended annual operating 
budget presented to the Board each year will be balanced with available resources matching 
planned expenditures. 
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Long-range Financial Planning Update 

Finance Committee  |  June 11, 2015 

 

 

Vice President Richard Pfutzenreuter 
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Long Range Financial Planning Budget View 

Process & Timeline 

Part A  

Baseline Impact of President’s Annual Operating 

Budget Recommendation 

Part B  

Baseline Impact of President’s Biennial Budget 

Request to the State 

Updated 

Annually 
June 

Updated 

Biennially 

October 

6 Year Planning Horizon 
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Changes in student enrollment Fall 2000 – Fall 2010 

Twin Cities UG Twin Cities Graduate Twin Cities Professional Twin Cities non-degree

Crookston Duluth Morris Rochester

University of Minnesota changes in enrollment,                                                          

By Campus (or for the TC campus, by student level) 

 
Overall system-wide enrollment increase of 14.8% over the decade 

TC Undergraduate: +13% 

TC Graduate: +38% 

UM – Duluth:  +29% 
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Projected national changes in high school graduates 

2008-2020 

 

Source:  WICHE 
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Flat enrollments in this decade 
Fall semester system-wide enrollments 

Academic 

Level 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Undergraduate 43,471 44,071 43,802 43,646 43,413 

Graduate 14,662 14,327 13,877 13,606 13,426 

Professional 3,988 3,980 4,178 4,194 4,008 

Non-degree 5,811 6,843 6,561 6,601 6,550 

TOTAL 67,932 69,221 68,418 68,047 67,477 
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Federal research funding remains challenging 
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University of Minnesota 

FY1997 – FY2017 

Trends in State Funding 
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$66M below Pre Great Recession 
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State appropriation scenarios 

8 

• Model A – State of Minnesota budget grows at historical trend, 

and University of Minnesota continues to receive our current 

percentage of state budget. 

 

• Model B – State of Minnesota budget grows at historical trend, 

and the University of Minnesota’s share of the state budget 

continues its historical decline. 

 

• Model C – State of Minnesota budget growth slows, and the 

decline of University of Minnesota’s share of the state budget 

accelerates. 
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Base Revenue Assumptions – June 2015 

Revenues FY2016 FY2017 

FY2018-21 

Annual Change 

FY2018-21  

Projection Basis 

Undergraduate rate increase 

1.5% Resident   

(+ $180) 

7% Non-Res 

(+$1350) 

3% Resident 

7% Non-Res 

 

3% Resident 

7% Non-Res 

 

Continuation of current 

framework 

Undergraduate enrollment change Minimal increase Stable Stable 

Graduate and Professional rate 

changes 

2.5% Resident 

3.5% Non-Res 

3.5% Resident 

3.5% Non-Res 

3.5% Resident 

3.5% Non-Res 

Continuation of current 

framework 

Graduate and Professional  

enrollment changes 
Minimally lower Stable Stable 

Federal Grants and Contracts 0% 0% 0% OVPR Projections 

Sales and Services 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 10 year average CPI 

Gifts 4% 4% 4% 
Assumes continuation of recent 

growth 

Auxiliary Enterprises 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 10 year average CPI 

State Appropriations 
$625M 

(+$26.6M) 

$625M 

(+$0) 
Scenarios 

9 
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Expense and investment drivers 

Compensation 

– Competitive salaries 

– Fringe costs 

– Number and mix of faculty and 

staff 

 

Facilities and capital expenses 

– Utilities 

– Custodial 

– Repair and maintenance 

– Debt service 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Operations 

– Technology licensing 

– Auxiliary services 

– General operations of 

departments 

 

Strategic choices 

– New academic initiatives 

– Investment in mission support 

– Institutional financial aid policies 

– Internal reallocations 
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Investment and Expense Assumptions – June 2015 

11 

Expenses FY2016 FY2017 

FY2018-21 

Annual Change 

FY2018-21 

Projection Basis 

Salaries 2.0% 2.0% 2.6% 
10 year HEPI weighted average of all 

employees 

Fringe benefit cost 3.2% 3.2% 3.8% 10 year HEPI average 

Number of faculty/academic 

staff 
Net minimal increase Modest increase Stable 

Could be impacted by strategic 

planning 

Number of staff 
Mixed impact -                      

modest decline overall 

Mixed impact–  

modest decline overall 
Stable 

Could be impacted by internal 

reallocations below 

Remainder of Education & 

General expenses 
1.9% 1.9% 2.6% 10 year HEPI average 

Auxiliary enterprises 1.9%  1.9% 1.9% 10 year average CPI 

Academic initiatives $49.2M $15M - $30M 
$15M - $30M 

Annually 
TBD strategic planning 

Mission support and 

operations 
$6.2M $8M-$12M 

$8M-$12M 

Annually 

New building expenses, software 

licenses, new tech expenses, etc. 

Institutional Financial Aid 2% 3% 3% Tied to modeled tuition increases 

Internal reallocations 

(reductions) 
($34.5M) ($15M) ($15M) annually President's $90M commitment 

Capital expenses Current capital plans, including current 6 year capital plan and annual capital budget 11 
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Forecast model – A 

State budget grows at historical trend (4.6%)  

U of MN retains current share of state budget (2.9%)  

 

12 

(in thousands) 

 $2,900,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,100,000

 $3,200,000

 $3,300,000

 $3,400,000

 $3,500,000

 $3,600,000

 $3,700,000

 $3,800,000

 $3,900,000

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

Model A 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Total Revenues  $ 3,247,408   $3,303,348   $  3,368,466   $  3,435,301   $ 3,511,869   $ 3,598,345  

Total Expenses  $ 3,247,714   $3,330,296   $  3,440,390   $  3,552,937   $ 3,652,790   $ 3,775,475  

Net  $           (306)  $    (26,948)  $      (71,924)  $   (117,636)  $   (140,921)  $  (177,129) 
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Forecast model – B 

State budget grows at historical trend (4.6%)  

U of MN share of state budget continues historical decline (2.9%  2.2%)  

 

13 

(in thousands) 

 $2,900,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,100,000

 $3,200,000

 $3,300,000

 $3,400,000

 $3,500,000

 $3,600,000

 $3,700,000

 $3,800,000

 $3,900,000

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

Model B 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Total Revenues  $ 3,247,408   $3,303,348   $  3,355,650   $  3,398,533   $ 3,464,533   $ 3,538,863  

Total Expenses  $ 3,247,714   $3,330,296   $  3,440,390   $  3,552,937   $ 3,652,790   $ 3,775,475  

Net  $           (306)  $    (26,948)  $      (84,740)  $   (154,404)  $   (188,257)  $  (236,611) 
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Forecast model – C 

State budget growth slows (2.5%)  

U of MN share of state budget historical decline accelerates(2.9%  1.95%) 

14 

(in thousands) 

 $2,900,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,100,000

 $3,200,000

 $3,300,000

 $3,400,000

 $3,500,000

 $3,600,000

 $3,700,000

 $3,800,000

 $3,900,000

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total Revenues

Total Expenses

Model C 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Total Revenues  $ 3,247,408   $3,303,348   $  3,341,249   $  3,379,412   $ 3,425,806   $ 3,480,548  

Total Expenses  $ 3,247,714   $3,330,296   $  3,440,390   $  3,552,937   $ 3,652,790   $ 3,775,475  

Net  $           (306)  $    (26,948)  $      (99,141)  $   (173,525)  $   (226,984)  $  (294,926) 
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Budget levers 

Revenues 

• Tuition rate increases 
– 1% overall ~ $8.6 million 

– 1% resident undergraduate ~ $4.4 million 

– 1% NRNR undergraduate ~ $1 million 

(assuming no reduction in enrollment) 

– 1% grad and professional~ $3.2 million 

• Enrollment increases 
– 1% undergraduate = 434 students ~ $5.4M 

– 1% graduate/prof = 175 students ~ $3.2M 

• Gifts and Endowment 
– 1% in additional payout ~ $2.1 million 

– Requires $22M in gifts/investment return to 

generate $1M in new revenue 

 

Expenditures 

• Salaries 
– 1% general salary increase ~ $16M all-funds 

– Faculty salaries make up nearly 30% of salary base 

• Fringe benefit costs 
– 1% increase in costs ~ $4.5 million 

– Health benefit costs make up approximately 45% of 

total fringe costs 

• Number of staff 
– 1% of non-faculty staff ~ 150 positions 

• Institutional financial aid 
– Approximately $47M annually in “discretionary” 

financial aid 

• Capital and space 
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
 

Finance  June 11, 2015 

 

 

Agenda Item: 

 
Greek Loan Program  
 

     

 Review   Review + Action  X Action    Discussion  

 
 
 
 

Presenters: Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 
Sarah Harris, Managing Director, University of Minnesota Foundation Real Estate 
Advisors 

 
Purpose & Key Points 

 

The purpose of this item is to present for approval a proposed loan program to improve the safety 
and general condition of housing facilities for students who are members of Greek organizations at 
the University. The University and the University of Minnesota Foundation (UMF) will jointly fund 
the program. The University of Minnesota Foundation Real Estate Advisors (UMFREA), a subsidiary 
of UMF, will administer the program. It is targeted to begin in June 2015. 
 
The Finance Committee reviewed the Greek Loan Program in May 2015. 
 

Background Information 

 

President Kaler and Provost Hanson identified the Greek community as an important asset of the 
University and created a task force in 2012 to make recommendations on what can be done to 
strengthen and grow the Greek community on the Twin Cities campus, with special emphasis on 
housing. The task force identified as a major priority the need to ensure that the aging stock of 
Greek housing is safe and sustainable. 
 
A loan fund is being created to provide a low-cost source of funds for chapter house improvements 
that will enhance the safety, efficiency, and comfort of Greek students. The loan program was 
designed through the efforts of the Minnesota Greek Alumni Council (MGAC), the University, and 
UMF. 

The MGAC was created to represent the Greek alumni community in implementing the Greek 
Community Strategic Task Force recommendations and to speak for the Greek alumni community. 
It is a non-profit Minnesota corporation supported by its fraternity and sorority house corporation 
members, which represent the majority of Greek students on campus. MGAC will serve as an 
advisor to the program, but the loan program is open to members and non-members alike. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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The University and UMF will each commit $1.5 million to create a $3 million revolving loan fund.  
The loans will be originated and administered by UMFREA.  

Each loan applicant will be required to demonstrate a viable plan for servicing the debt. The 
program anticipates a standardized, fast track loan application and approval process. 

BORROWERS TERMS 

Qualified Borrowers 

 

Owners of properties that are occupied by fraternities or sororities 
recognized by the U’s Office of Fraternity and Sorority Life. 

Qualifying Uses Improvements to physical real estate for health and safety, as reasonably 
determined by UMFREA, including but not limited to:  

1. Interior and exterior structural, electrical and mechanical 
improvements to address critical failures or improved efficiencies; 

2. Upgrades for basic comfort, e.g., insulation, energy management 
systems, replacement of lighting, doors and windows; 

3. Installation of sprinklers;  

4. Installation of access control, cameras and other security systems;  

5. Functional or code upgrades to kitchens and bathrooms;  

6. ADA improvements;  

7. Code compliance;  

8. All costs associated with making such modifications to historically 
designated structures; 

9. Associated soft costs; and 

10. Contingency  

 

SUMMARY TERMS 

• Maximum loan: $300,000. 

• First come, first served. 

• Closing fee for first 12 months of program paid for by the fund. 

• 5-, 10-, and 15-year amortization periods (fully amortizing loans). 

• Low-interest rates – 150 basis points (bps) over corresponding maturity T-Bill rate. 

• Collateralized by real estate (up to 90% of value), first or second mortgage position is 

acceptable. 

• Safety, comfort, and efficiency improvements only. 

• Borrower plans and manages the work. 

 

President’s Recommendation 

 
The President recommends approval of the resolution. 
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REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

 

RESOLUTION RELATED TO 

 

FUNDING SAFE HOUSING FOR GREEK CHAPTER STUDENTS 

 

 

WHEREAS,  the University has been advised that the housing facilities for 
students at the University who are members of Greek organizations are in critical 
need of renovation and repair, and external sources of funding for necessary 
improvements are limited in availability, expensive, and likely of too short a 
duration;  

WHEREAS, the safety of its students is of paramount importance to the 
University, and such renovation and repair plays a significant role in the 
reinvigoration of the University campus as a whole; 

WHEREAS, it is thus appropriate for the University to provide financial support 
to achieve its goal of improving the safety of Greek housing on and around campus;  

WHEREAS, the University has asked the University of Minnesota Foundation 
(Foundation), and the Foundation has agreed, to support the University’s efforts to 
improve the safety and sustainability of Greek housing on campus by establishing a 
revolving loan fund to be known as the Safe Housing for Greek Chapter Students 
Improvement Fund (the Fund) to finance such improvements; 

WHEREAS, University of Minnesota Foundation Real Estate Advisors (UMFREA) 
is a limited liability company owned by the Foundation whose purpose is to receive, 
hold, invest, develop, administer and provide advice with respect to real property; 

WHEREAS, the Foundation has asked UMFREA, and UMFREA has agreed, to 
support the efforts of the University and the Foundation in this initiative by 
establishing, operating, and administering the Fund; and 

WHEREAS, the University desires to transfer $1,500,000 in unrestricted one-
time funds to the Fund, which will be matched by a transfer in the same amount 
from the Foundation; 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of the University 
of Minnesota (Board) as follows: 

1. The establishment by UMFREA of the Safe Housing for Greek Chapter 
Students Improvement Fund for the purposes described above, and the transfer by 
the University of $1,500,000 to the Fund, is hereby approved. 

2. The appropriate University officers are authorized to execute and deliver all 
documents, and to take such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate in 
connection with the establishment and operation of the Fund in order to achieve the 
goals of the University as described above.  
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
 

Finance June 11, 2015 

 

 

Agenda Item: Resolution Related to Refunding of Debt 
 

     

 Review  X Review + Action   Action    Discussion  

 
 
 
 
Presenters: Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Purpose & Key Points 

 

The University is requesting approval of a resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of debt to 
refund all or a portion of the Special Purpose Revenue Bonds (State Supported Stadium Debt) 
Series 2006 and to pay costs of issuance. The debt will be issued in an aggregate principal amount 
not to exceed the lesser of $104,385,000 and the amount necessary to defease the bonds then 
outstanding. 
 
Chapter 69 of Minnesota Laws 2015 amended existing Minnesota Statute Section 137.54 to allow 
refunding of the Series 2006 bonds. Refunding will result in interest rate savings that, pursuant to 
the amendment, will be used to pay debt service on the issuance of debt in the amount of 
$10,000,000 for predesign and design of improved health education and clinical research facilities 
to meet the needs of the Medical School and Academic Health Center on the Twin Cities campus.   
 

Background Information 

 

Under Section 137.54, the State of Minnesota provides an annual appropriation of up to 
$10,250,000 to cover the debt service on the Series 2006 bonds. The amendment provides that 
upon refunding, annual payments shall be equal to the maximum amount. 
 
In accordance with Board of Regent’s Policy: Debt Transactions, the Resolution Related to 
Refunding of Debt is being presented for action. 
 
President’s Recommendation 

 
The President recommends approval of the Resolution Related to Refunding of Debt. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

 

RESOLUTION RELATED TO 

 

REFUNDING OF DEBT 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 137.50 through 137.60 of the Minnesota 
Statutes, the University has outstanding its Special Purpose Revenue Bonds (State 
Supported Stadium Debt), Series 2006, in the approximate amount of $104,385,000 
(the Series 2006 Bonds);  

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2015, Minnesota Laws 2015, Chapter 69, Section 17 was 
signed into law by Governor Dayton, which amended Minnesota Statutes, Section 
137.54 (as so amended, the “Act”) to provide that the Board of Regents (Board) may 
refund the Series 2006 Bonds if refunding is determined by the Board to be in the 
best interest of the University,  

WHEREAS, the Act provides that the amount of the State’s annual payment to 
the University for the refunded bonds shall be equal to the maximum annual 
appropriation under the Act of $10,250,000;  

WHEREAS, it has been proposed that the University proceed with a plan of 
financing to refund the State Supported Stadium Debt by the issuance and sale of 
indebtedness in the form of bonds, issued in one or more series (the “Debt”), the 
proceeds of which will be used to refund all or a portion of the Series 2006 Bonds, 
and to pay the costs of issuance of the Debt;  

WHEREAS, the Debt will be issued pursuant to one or more Indentures of Trust 
between the University and a bank or trust company acting as trustee or pursuant to 
one or more Orders of the University;  

WHEREAS, an Indenture of Trust or Order pursuant to which Debt will be issued 
will contain the terms of such Debt and agreements and covenants of the University 
with respect to the payment of the principal and interest on such Debt; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board as follows: 
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1. To provide funds to refund the Series 2006 bonds and to pay costs of 
issuance thereof, the Board hereby authorizes the sale and issuance of Debt in one 
or more series in a principal amount not to exceed the lesser of (i) $104,385,000 
and (ii) the amount necessary to defease the bonds outstanding immediately prior 
to refunding.  The Debt may be issued in one or more series and shall mature not 
later than August 1, 2031.  The Treasurer is authorized to determine whether or not 
the Debt shall be issued as special purpose revenue bonds of the University and 
whether or not the Debt shall be tax-exempt under Section 103 of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

2. The Debt may be sold in either a negotiated sale or a competitive process, as 
determined by the Treasurer. The Treasurer is authorized to negotiate and approve 
the terms and conditions of the appropriate agreement or agreements with financial 
advisors, banks, investment banking firms, or other financial institutions, including 
the terms and conditions upon which their services will be rendered and the terms 
and conditions upon which the Debt will be sold and issued. Such agreements shall 
be in the form and contain such rights, obligations, covenants, agreements, 
representations and warranties of the University as are approved by the Treasurer 
and the General Counsel. 

3. In connection with the issuance of any series of Debt, the President and 
Treasurer are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the University the 
Indenture(s) of Trust or Order(s) or any supplement or amendment thereto under 
which the Debt is to be issued in the form and containing such covenants, 
agreements, representations and warranties as are approved by the Treasurer and 
the General Counsel, and the Secretary and Treasurer are authorized to execute and 
deliver the documents evidencing the Debt in accordance with such Indenture(s) of 
Trust or Order(s) or any supplement or amendment thereto. The signatures of the 
Secretary and/or Treasurer on the documents evidencing the Debt may be by 
facsimile. 

4. The President and Treasurer are authorized to execute and deliver one or 
more purchase agreements with the initial purchaser or purchasers of any series of 
Debt in the form and containing such covenants, agreements, representations and 
warranties of the University as are approved by the Treasurer and General Counsel. 

5. The Treasurer is authorized to approve the Preliminary Official Statement(s), 
final Official Statement(s), Offering Memorandum or Memoranda, Offering 
Circular(s), or other offering material or any supplements or amendments thereto to 
be prepared and distributed to any purchaser or potential purchaser of a series of 
Debt, and the President is authorized to execute and deliver the final Official 
Statement(s) or any supplements or amendments thereto. In the case of the sale of 
any series of Debt in a competitive process, the Treasurer is authorized to approve 
the Notice of Sale and any amendment thereto.  
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6. The appropriate University officers are authorized to execute and deliver all 
other documents, certificates and to take such action as may be necessary or 
appropriate in connection with the issuance and sale of the Debt. Specifically, each 
of the President and Treasurer is hereby authorized to take any and all appropriate 
action on behalf of the Board to make or update, as may be appropriate, any 
certification required under Section 137.54. 

 
7. The Secretary and other officials of the University are authorized and 

directed to prepare and furnish to any purchasers of the Debt certified copies of all 
proceedings and records of the University as may be required or appropriate to 
evidence the facts relating to the legality of the Debt as such facts appear from the 
books and records in the officers’ custody and control or as otherwise known to 
them; and all such certified copies, certificates and affidavits, including any 
heretofore furnished, shall constitute representations of the University as to the 
truth of all statements contained therein. 

8. The execution of any document by the appropriate University officers herein 
authorized shall be conclusive evidence of the approval of such documents in 
accordance with the terms hereof.  In the absence of the President or Treasurer, any 
Indenture of Trust, Order, final Official Statement, purchase agreement or any other 
document to be executed by the President or Treasurer in connection with the Debt 
may be executed by the Chair or Vice Chair instead of the President and by the 
Secretary instead of the Treasurer. 
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
 

Finance June 11, 2015 

 

 

Agenda Item: Resolution Related to Issuance of Debt 
 

     

 Review  X Review + Action   Action    Discussion  

 
 
 
 
Presenters: Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Purpose & Key Points 

 

The University is requesting approval of a resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of debt up to 
an aggregate principal amount of $10,000,000 to finance the following project and to pay costs of 
issuance. 
 
Chapter 69 of the Minnesota Laws 2015 amended Minnesota Statutes Section 137.54 and directed 
the Board to provide $10,000,000 from the savings realized through refunding the Special Purpose 
Revenue Bonds (State Supported Stadium Debt) Series 2006, for predesign and design of improved 
health education and clinical research facilities to meet the needs of the Medical School and 
Academic Health Center on the Twin Cities campus. 
 

Background Information 

 

In accordance with Board of Regent’s Policy: Debt Transactions, the Resolution Related to Issuance 
of Debt is being presented for action. 
 
President’s Recommendation 

 
The President recommends approval of the Resolution Related to Issuance of Debt. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

 

RESOLUTION RELATED TO 

 

ISSUANCE OF DEBT 

WHEREAS, it has been proposed that the University proceed with a plan of 
financing which involves, among other things, the issuance and sale of indebtedness 
(the “Debt”), the proceeds of which are to be used to finance the portion of a capital 
project to meet certain needs of the Medical School and Academic Health Center on 
the Twin Cities campus (the “Project”) that includes the predesign and design of 
collocated health education and clinical research facilities, as well as the costs of 
issuance of the Debt;  

WHEREAS, the Debt will be issued pursuant to an Indenture of Trust between 
the University and a bank or trust company acting as trustee or pursuant to an 
Order of the University;  

WHEREAS, the Indenture of Trust or Order pursuant to which Debt will be 
issued will contain the terms of such Debt and agreements and covenants of the 
University with respect to the payment of the principal and interest on such Debt; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of the University 
of Minnesota (Board) as follows: 

1. To provide funds to finance the portion of the Project that includes the 
predesign and design of collocated health education and clinical research facilities, 
as well as the costs of issuance of such financing, the Board hereby authorizes the 
sale and issuance of Debt in the principal amount of up to $10,000,000.  The Debt 
may be issued in one or more series and shall mature not later than the date that is 
20 years after the date of issuance of each series. The Treasurer is authorized to 
determine whether or not the Debt shall be issued as general obligations of the 
University and whether or not the Debt shall be tax-exempt under Section 103 of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

157 of 191



2. The portion of the AHC Project to be financed by the proceeds of the Debt 
shall be the portion designated by the Board of Regents or by the Treasurer as part 
of the University’s capital planning process. 

3. The Debt may be sold in either a negotiated sale or a competitive process, as 
determined by the Treasurer. The Treasurer is authorized to negotiate and approve 
the terms and conditions of the appropriate agreement or agreements with financial 
advisors, banks, investment banking firms, or other financial institutions, including 
the terms and conditions upon which their services will be rendered and the terms 
and conditions upon which the Debt will be sold and issued. Such agreements shall 
be in the form and contain such rights, obligations, covenants, agreements, 
representations and warranties of the University as are approved by the Treasurer 
and the General Counsel. 

4. In connection with the issuance of any series of Debt, the President and 
Treasurer are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the University the 
Indenture of Trust or Order or any supplement or amendment thereto under which 
the Debt is to be issued in the form and containing such covenants, agreements, 
representations and warranties as is approved by the Treasurer and the General 
Counsel, and the Secretary and Treasurer are authorized to execute and deliver the 
documents evidencing the Debt in accordance with such Indenture of Trust or Order 
or any supplement or amendment thereto. The signatures of the Secretary and/or 
Treasurer on the documents evidencing the Debt may be by facsimile. 

5. The President and Treasurer are authorized to execute and deliver a 
purchase agreement with the initial purchaser or purchasers of any series of Debt in 
the form and containing such covenants, agreements, representations and 
warranties of the University as are approved by the Treasurer and General Counsel. 

6. The Treasurer is authorized to approve the Preliminary Official Statement, 
final Official Statement, Offering Memorandum, Offering Circular, or other offering 
material or any supplements or amendments thereto to be prepared and distributed 
to any purchaser or potential purchaser of a series of Debt, and the President is 
authorized to execute and deliver the final Official Statement or any supplements or 
amendments thereto. In the case of the sale of any series of Debt in a competitive 
process, the Treasurer is authorized to approve the Notice of Sale and any 
amendment thereto.  

7. The appropriate University officers are authorized to execute and deliver all 
other documents, certificates and to take such action as may be necessary or 
appropriate in connection with the issuance and sale of the Debt. 

8. The Secretary and other officials of the University are authorized and 
directed to prepare and furnish to any purchasers of the Debt certified copies of all 
proceedings and records of the University as may be required or appropriate to 
evidence the facts relating to the legality of the Debt as such facts appear from the 

158 of 191



books and records in the officers’ custody and control or as otherwise known to 
them; and all such certified copies, certificates and affidavits, including any 
heretofore furnished, shall constitute representations of the University as to the 
truth of all statements contained therein. 

9. The execution of any document by the appropriate University officers herein 
authorized shall be conclusive evidence of the approval of such documents in 
accordance with the terms hereof.  In the absence of the President or Treasurer, any 
Indenture of Trust, Order, final Official Statement, purchase agreement or any other 
document to be executed by the President or Treasurer in connection with the Debt 
may be executed by the Chair or Vice Chair instead of the President and by the 
Secretary instead of the Treasurer. 
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
  

Finance June 11, 2015 

 

 

Agenda Item: Consent Report 
 

     

 Review  X Review + Action   Action    Discussion  

 
 
 
 
Presenters: Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 
 
 

Purpose & Key Points 

 

General Contingency 
 
The purpose of this item is to seek approval for allocations from General Contingency greater than 
$250,000.  There are no items requiring approval this period. 
 
Purchase of Goods and Services $1,000,000 and Over 
 
The purpose of this item is to seek approval for purchases of goods and services of $1,000,000 and 
over. 
 

• To Egan Company, Werner Electric, and Graybar Electric for $1,617930 for Phase 3 LED 
lighting retro fit of 8 parking ramps/garages and 2 surface lots of Twin Cities campus, as 
requested by Parking and Transportation Services (PTS), for the period of June 17, 2015, 
through December 31, 2015.  The project is a joint venture between Energy Management 
(EM) and PTS.  The Phase 3 LED lighting retro fit project is funded thought PTS in FY15 and 
FY16 budget year.  PTS is self-funded though parking revenue.  Vendors were selected 
through a competitive process. 

 
Approval of Underwriter 
 
The purpose of this item is to seek approval of the appointment of Barclays Capital, Inc. (Barclays) 
as Managing Underwriter for the refunding of the Special Purpose Revenue Bonds (State Supported 
Stadium Bonds) Series 2006 and the issuance of General Obligation Bonds in the amount of 
$10,000,000. 
 
Rationale for the selection and estimated cost is attached. 
 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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Background Information 

 

Approvals are sought in compliance with Board of Regents Policy as follows: 

• General Contingency:  Reservation and Delegation of Authority, Sec.VII, Subd. 1. 

• Purchase of Goods and Services $1,000,000 and Over:  Reservation and Delegation of 

Authority, Sec.VII, Subd. 6 

• Approval of Underwriter:  Debt Transactions, Sec. III., Subd. 1. 

• Exceptions to Competitive Process:  Purchasing, Section II, Subd. 4 
 
President’s Recommendation 

 
The President recommends approval of the Consent Report. 
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General Contingency
Fiscal Year 2014-15

 

Recipient Allocation Balance Purpose

1 FY2015 General Contingency $1,000,000

2 Carryforward from FY2014 into FY2015 785,396 1,785,396

3 VP University Services * 500,000 1,285,396 UMarket Logistics Dock

4 VP University Services * 250,000 1,035,396 U Relations Space Remodel

5 VP University Services (85,000) 1,120,396 U Market Sprinkler System (return of unused funds)

6 College of Liberal Arts 25,000 1,095,396 Human Rights Program

7 Office of Public Safety * 271,300 824,096 PSECC Radio Technology

8 Environmental Health & Safety 200,000 624,096 UMore GUE Additional Investigation & Response Action Plan

9 VP University Services 150,000 474,096 UM Morris Biomass (Scope 1)

10 CFANS 333,600 140,496 Beef Feedlot move and renovation in Rosemount

11 Office of Real Estate 132,000 8,496 Purchase of 120 acres in Isanti County for Cedar Creek

12 New items this reporting period:

13 None

14 FY 2014-15 Ending Balance 8,496

               * Subject to Board approval due to cost of $250,000 or more FY15 r. 2015 June
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BOARD OF REGENTS 

DOCKET ITEM SUMMARY 
 

 
 

Finance June 11, 2015 

 

 

Agenda Item: Information Items 
 

     

 Review   Review + Action   Action   X Discussion  

 
 
 
 
Presenters: Richard Pfutzenreuter, Vice President & Chief Financial Officer 
 
Purpose & Key Points 

 

Quarterly Investment Advisory Committee Update 
 
This item provides the Board of Regents with a summary of the quarterly meeting of the 
Investment Advisory Committee (IAC) held on May 6, 2015. 
 

Associate Vice President Stuart Mason indicated that the market value of the Consolidated 
Endowment Fund (CEF) had increased over the last quarter by $20.9 million to $1,285.4 million as 
of March 31, 2015, after a quarterly distribution to the University of $11.7 million. He noted that the 
quarterly performance was 2.27 percent, underperforming its benchmark by 0.95 percent and the 
12-month performance was 7.86 percent exceeding its benchmark by 2.08 percent. The 
underperformance in the quarter was driven largely by the steep decline in valuation of the oil and 
gas investments as the price of oil was reduced dramatically. The 12-month outperformance was 
dominated by strong performance of private capital investments and strong performance by the 
inflation hedges portfolio as well.  
 
OIB Senior Investment Analyst Jakob Widmark of OIB led the committee through an update on the 
Real Asset portfolio strategy. Currently the portfolio comprises 11.3 percent of CEF and is declining. 
It is projected that we will need to add up to $50 million in liquid strategies such as REITs and 
infrastructure, as well as $50-75 million annually in private commitments in real estate and energy. 
One of the key objectives is to enhance returns, with an acknowledged reduction in the direct link 
to inflation. Investments in other parts of CEF such as TIPS and Treasury securities would continue 
to play that role. Strategic moves toward more liquid strategies and the introduction of new sub-
asset classes were also discussed. 
 
Mason indicated that OIB was seeking approval for three managers that were currently in the 
portfolio, who are in the process of raising a follow-on fund with a similar strategy, very impressive 
past results, and addressing all the key strategic elements of the strategic plan for that asset type. 
These included the JPMorgan European Opportunistic Property Fund, Ignition Venture Partners 
Fund, and Rally Ventures Fund. Following relevant discussions on performance and team dynamics, 
each fund was approved unanimously by IAC. 

 This is a report required by Board policy.  
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OIB Portfolio Manager Andrew Parks presented a recommendation for the iShares MSCI ACWI Low 
Carbon Target ETF. The rationale for the fund is that it provides equity exposure consistent with 
the Regents policies that describe the University’s commitment toward more sustainable and 
energy efficient goals and objectives. This ETF managed by Blackrock, underweights those 
companies that emit large quantities of carbon and those with large fossil fuel reserves or stranded 
assets, and it over-weights carbon efficient companies. As a result it reduces by more than 90 
percent the effective carbon output of the constituents. Following a robust discussion, the motion 
was approved. 
 
Mason commented briefly on the Quarterly Asset Management Report, noting that other portfolios 
such as TIP, GIP, and RUMINCO all outperformed their respective benchmarks for the past 12 
months and for longer term periods, and all portfolios were very much in balance relative to their 
specific asset allocation guidelines. 
 
Quarterly Asset Management Report 
 
The purpose of this item is to report on the quarterly performance results for assets managed by 
the Office of Investments & Banking (OIB) for the quarter ended March 31, 2015. OIB prepares this 
report, as required by Board of Regents Policy: Endowment Fund and Board of Regents Policy: 
Board Operations and Agenda Guidelines, for review by the Investment Advisory Committee and the 
Board. 

• The invested assets of the University totaled approximately $2.7 billion on March 31, 2015. 

• The Consolidated Endowment Fund (CEF) value increased over the last quarter by $20.9 
million to $1,285.4 million as of March 31, 2015, after a quarterly distribution to the 
University of $11.7 million. The total investment return for CEF was 2.27 percent, 
underperforming its benchmark by 0.95 percent and the 12-month performance was 7.86 
percent exceeding its benchmark by 2.08 percent. The underperformance in the quarter 
was driven largely by the steep decline in valuation of the oil and gas investments as the 
price of oil was reduced dramatically. The 12-month outperformance was dominated by 
strong performance of private capital investments and strong performance by the inflation 
hedges portfolio as well. 

• The market value of the short term reserves (TIP) was $1.1 billion as of March 31, 2015.  
The investment return on the portfolio over the last three months was 2.3 percent 
compared to a benchmark return of 3.2 percent due largely to the effect of a longer duration 
in the portfolio. The change in value was largely due to timing of cash flows as part of the 
University’s normal business cycle. 
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